
 

1 

 

CLONOULTY OLD CEMETERY GRAVESTONE INSCRIPTIONS 

 

The former Protestant Church, now used as a funeral home, was built in the 1850s. It 

replaced a much older church that was located further down the graveyard. This 

older church was completely demolished. A few cut stones, which must have come 

from this building, can be found towards the lower end of the graveyard. 

 

To the right inside the gate are three slabs with Tau cross carvings. These stones 

were found, several years ago, on the Horan farm in Torah and placed near the 

Horan family plot in Clonoulty. 

 

Superscript abbrevations are common on the older headstones. For instance, departed 

is normally written dep
d
, February is written Feb

ry
 and names, such as, Thomas is 

written Tho
s
. In this transcription superscript fonts are written as normal fonts. 

 

The numbering starts from the gate and takes each row in turn including those on the 

left of the path. 



 

2 

 

1. Erected by Mr. James Horan / Of Torah in memory of his be / loved wife Mrs 

Mary Horan / Alias Devane who departed life / Feburary l0th 1812 aged 60 years / 

May the Lord have mercy on her / Soul Amen. Also his daughter / Mary Horan of 

Cloneyross who depd / Life June 22nd 1857 aged 12 yrs / Also the above Mr. James 

Horan who depd / Life April 26th 1866 aged 90 yrs / Ellen Horan nee Cross / Died 

Aug 22nd 1888 aged 57 years / Patrick Horan, Torah / Died March 2nd 1903 aged 

80 years / Johanna Horan ( nee ) Maxwell / Died Dec 15th 1931 aged 71 years / 

Thomas Horan, Torah / Died April 4th 1933 aged 78 years / May they rest in peace. 

 

2 Erected by Patrick Horan of / Glenaugh in memory of his / Father John Horan of 

Torah / Who depd life May 2nd 1808 aged / 74 yrs and daughter Mary/ Horan who 

depd life Febry 22nd 1840 / Aged 23 yrs / Also his wife Catherine Horan / alias 

Dwyer who depd life____ / Aged 66 yrs Also ___ who depd / Life Febry 20th aged 

___yrs / Also the above  Patrick / Horan depd March 10th 18__ / Aged 77yrs/ May 

they rest in peace. Amen. 

 

3 In Memory / Of / John Horan, Torah, Rossmore / Died April 21 1982 / Aged 87 

years / Also his parents / Thomas And Johanna / R.I. P. 

Hanly, Emly. 

 

4 Erected by / William Horan / Bealaohund / In memory of / His beloved wife / 

Ellen Horan / Alias Sadlier / Died 2nd Aug 1867 / Aged 38 yrs / Also three of his 

children / Who died young / Also / James Heffernan / Doorish / Died 18th Dec 1971 

/ And his wife Mary-Anne / Died 30th Nov 1995 / May they rest in peace.  

 

5 No visible inscription. Tau stone. 

 

6 No visible inscription. Tau stone. 

 

7 No visible inscription. Tau stone. 

 

8A In loving memory / Of / Denis Ryan / Torah Rossmore / Died 16th October 2007 

/Aged 81 years.  

 

8B In loving memory of / Frank Ryan (T) Torah / Died 12-May 1965 aged 74 yrs / 

His wife Maria / Died 4-Aug. 1974 aged 80 years / Their daughter Philomena / Died 

1-Feb 1984 aged 16 yrs / Hannah Moore Torah / Died 16-July 1978 aged 87 yrs / 

Johanna Ryan B. ( nee Moore ) / Glenough Lower / Died 30-Aug 1973 aged 87 yrs / 

Also infants / Michael & Josephine Ryan / Ballagh / Died Feb 1962 / Michael Ryan / 

Ballagh Clonoulty / Died 2- Sept 2004 aged 74 yrs / R.I.P./ Pray for all the deceased 

members / of the Moore family interred here. 

    Ryan, Borrisolegh  

 

8C In loving memory of / Dan Ryan / Torah Rossmore / Died 29th Jan 2011 / Aged 

82 years / Rest in peace. 

  

9A Erected / By / Patrick English / Of Rossmore to / The memory of his / Beloved 

brother / John English / Who depd this / Life Dec 18th 1841 / Aged 33 yrs / 

Requiescant in pace. 

 



 

3 

 

9B In loving memory of / James English, Carhue / Died 25th Oct. 1925 aged 65 / His 

wife Marie (nee Fahy) / Died 20th Feb 1922 aged 69 / Their family / Paddy 2nd Liut. 

old I.R.A. / Died 19th July 1944 aged 52 / Josie Capt. C. na mBan / Died 19th Nov 

1921 aged 27 / Mary Hayes (nee English) C. na mBan / Died 31st July 1969 aged 81 

/ Kitty / Died 8th Nov 1974 aged 79 / Margaret and Lizzie / Who died young / Ellen 

(nee Stapleton) Glenpadden, Hollyford / Died 23th Feb 1982 / R.I.P. 

 

9C Erected / To the memory of / William / English / of Rossmore / Who departed 

this life / April 1th 1860 / Aged 80 years / And his wife / Eliza English (alias Riley) / 

who died 26th Decr 1854 / Aged 66 years / Also Their Grandson / William Walsh 

who depd this / Life 27th Febr 1870 / Aged 21 years / John English died 6th June 

1890 / Aged 28. His wife Mary (nee) Stapleton / Died 28 April 1934 aged 78 yrs / 

May they rest in peace.  

Hughes, Thurles  

 

9D In loving memory of / Margaret (Madge) English / Rossmore Cross / Died 10th 

Feb 1961 aged 64 yrs / Her husband Michael (Mick) / Died 7th Jan 1967 aged 78 yrs 

/ Their daughter Mary / Died 4th Feb 1921 aged 1 year / Their son John / Died 2nd 

March 1921 aged 6 wks / Their infant grandson (Emly) / Died at birth 8th June 1964 

/ Also their infant grandson / Died 1950 (Portlaoise) / Their son Michael (Mikey) / 

Who departed this life / 20th May 2012 aged 87 years / Rest in peace. 

  

10 Erected by / Margaret O’Connell / In loving memory of her Parents / Margaret & 

John O’Rourke / Skehane / Also her sister / Mrs Lizzie O’Connor / Died 18th Oct 

1936. 

 

 

11 In loving Memory / Of / Margaret Kinane / (Nee Hynes) / Ballagh / Died 11th 

Aug. 1982 aged 58 / Also baby Tony Kinane / Aged 5 mts / Her grandchild / And 

her husband / Tom Kinane / Died 9th Jan 2009 aged 89 / R. I. P. / Erected by / Her 

husband and family.  

 

12. Mt / Jesus / Mercy / Erected / by Annie Hynes / In loving memory her father / 

Laurence O’Rourke / Died 27th June 1923 aged 77 years / Her mother Johanna / 

Died 9th Oct 1911 aged 60 years / Her sister Jane / Died 11th Oct 1897 aged 19 

years / Her brother John / Died 8th April 1915 aged 29 years /  R. I. P. 

  

13. Erected By / Thomas Walsh / In memory of / James (his father) / Judith (his 

mother) / And their sons / Wm, Phil & Michl / Mary Frances Butler / Died 29 March 

1936 aged 53 yrs / And her mother Eliza English / Died 8-Dec 1937 aged 82 Years / 

Michael Joseph English / Died 28  Jan 1925 aged 40 years / Bryan Butler Ballymore 

/ Died 25 June 1945 aged 74 years / Josephine English / Died 26-Mar 1972, Aged 83 

Years / Rita English / Died 2- May 1954 / Dan English / Died 2-May 1961.  

   Bracken Templemore. 

 

14A Erecd by Patrick White / Of Glinaugh in memory of / His wife Mary White 

alias Byran / Who died Janry 20th 1847/ Agd 66 yrs.  

Back: Return And do the good / which were I now I would / Remember thou must 

die / in dust now Rest I. 

  



 

4 

 

14B In Loving Memory of / Daniel Daly / Glenough / His  wife Bridget (nee White) 

/ (Both teachers in Glenough school) /  Their sons Timothy and Patrick / Their 

daughters / Norah Daly / Mary Fleming Morera / Bridie Ryan Ballinvassa / Rest in 

peace. 

  

14C In loving Memory / of / Sheila White N T / Bishopswood, Dundrum / Died 14 

May 1988 / Aged 58 years / R. 1. P.  

G. Ryan , Newport. 

 

14D In fond remembrance of my dear husband / Jeremiah. J White, Rossmore / Who 

died 21st Dec 1983 aged 61 years / His father Patrick died 22nd March 1953 / Aged 

65 years / His mother Winifred Died 31st March 1966 / Aged 75 years / His brother 

Patrick died 1st March 1970 / Aged 47 years / Nora White / Died 2 July 2013 aged 

83 years / They have gone no further than God and / God is very near.  

Fogarty, Templemore. 

 

15 Erected / By William Ryan / Glenaugh in / Memory of his son John / Died 10th 

Feburary 1881 Aged 38 years / Rest in peace. Amen.  

T. Lehane Cashel. 

 

16 Erecd by John Ryan of / Drumenaclara in memory / Of his grandson John Ryan / 

Who died Sepr 22nd 1844 / Aged 2 yrs.  

Back Return and do the good which were I now I would / Remember thou must lie / 

in dust as now rest I. 

 

17 In Loving Memory of / James McGrath / Stouke / Died 27th Nov. 1927 / His wife 

Winifred / Died 12th  April 1939 / Their son Michael / Died 21st July 1983 / His 

wife Mary / Died 8th Nov 1979 / R.I.P.  

Murray, Galway 

 

18A In loving memory of / William Ryan (Maher) / Ballybrack, Annacarty / Died 

14-5-1923 / His wife Sarah died 10 -3-1966 / Daughter Margaret died 1919 / And 

son John died 28 -5-1978 / Also his parents / John and Johanna Ryan / R.I.P. 

Hughes. Thurles. 

 

18B No Visible Inscription. 

 

19 Erected by William / Dwyer of Rossmore / In memory of his daughter / Mary 

Dwyer who depd / Life June 14th 1834 aged / 17 yrs. Also his son James / Dwyer 

who depd life / July 4th1840 aged 24 yrs / May their souls rest in / Peace Amen.  

Back: Weep / not dear friends / wipe off your tears / for here we must lie / until 

Christ appears. 

 

 



 

5 

 

20 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Also Jeremiah Ryan died 4th Feb 1928 aged 75 / Yrs his 

wife Johanna Ryan died 12th Dec 1938 / Aged 65 yrs / Erecd by Mary Tailor of / 

Glinaugh in memory of / Her husband Martin / Ryan who depd life Janry / 6th 1818 

aged 40 yrs also her / Son Philip depd life Decbr / 26th 1836 aged 25 yrs And her / 

Brother in law Thos Ryan / Depd life Octbr 11th 1841 aged / 74 yrs May they rest in 

/ Peace Amen / Philip Ryan, Ballycahill died 26th June 1921 / His wife Winifred 

died 9th Feb 1928. 

Back: Remember man as you pass by /as you are now so once was I / as I am now so 

will you be / Remember man eternity. 

 

21 No visible inscription. 

 

22 In loving memory of Richard Ryan / Moher, Upperchurch / 14th March 1911 - /  

21st Sept 1950 / His wife Bridie / (nee Slattery, Nenagh) / 18th Dec 1911 / - 6th 

April 2012 / Rest in peace.  

Stonecutter; Ryan Borrisoleigh 

 

23 In / loving memory of / Margaret Grant / Ballindromeen / Who died 6th Feb 1963 

/ And her husband Joseph / Died 5th April 1965 / Their son Tommy / Died 9th April 

1999 / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter; McDonnell Templemore 

 

24 Gloria in excelsis deo / Erected by Michael Ryan / In memory of his father Jams / 

Ryan of Bishopswood who / Depd life Novr 29 1858 aged 57 yrs / Also his daughter 

Cathrine / Who depd life Decbr 1st 1839 aged / 21 yrs. May they rest in peace / 

Amen. 

 

25 In / Loving memory / Of / Edmond Ryan Maxfort / who died 11th May 1952 / 

His wife Anne Ryan / Who died 23rd March 1958 / And their infant grandson 

Edward / R.I.P. 

 

26 In loving memory of / Alice Bradshaw / Cappamura / Died 13th Feb 1970 aged 

86 years / Also her parents / Patrick and Annie Bradshaw / And her brothers and 

sisters / Her sister Mary (Mollie) Bradshaw / Died 17th Sept.  1985 aged 93 years / 

R.I.P. / Erected by her sister Mary. 

 

27A Erected by Patrick Crowe of / Stouke in memory of his son / Thomas Crowe 

who depd this / Life Feby 26th 1844 aged 26 yrs / Requiescant in pace. Amen. 

 

27B No visible inscription. 

 

27C Erecd by James Ryan of / Turraheen in memory of / His son Andrew Ryan who 

/ Died May 28th 1846 aged 28 yrs. / May he rest in peace Amen.  

Back: Return /and do the good which were I now I would. Remember thou must lie / 

in dust as now rest I. 

 

27D No visible inscription. 

 



 

6 

 

28 I.H.S. Erected by / James Bourke / Corballa / In loving memory of his / Father 

And mother Edmond and Julia / James Bourke died 27th March 1958 / Aged 86 

years / R 1. P. 

Best. Cashel 

 

29 Gloria in Exceisis Deo / Erecd by Patrick English /  Of Carahewkeal in memo/ ry 

of his wife Mary Eng / lish alias Onners who / Depd life July 20th 1831 aged / 63 yrs  

also his daughter / Graise English who depd / Life January 29th 1837 aged / 25 yrs / 

May the Lord have mercy / On their souls. Amen.  

Back. Remember man as you pass by / as you are now so once was I / as I am now 

so will you be / Remember man eternity 

 

30 In loving memory of / Edmond Condon Dwyer / Cappawhite / Who died in 

Bansha / 19th Sept 1903 / R. I. P. Erected by / His loving wife and children. 

  

31 Erected / By Ally Dwyer in memory of her / Husband Daniel Dwyer of / 

Bishopswood who depd life / Octbr 16th 1859 Aged 66 yrs / Also his daughter 

Margaret Dwyer / Depd life Feb 13th 1862 / Aged 26 yrs. / May they rest in peace. 

Amen. 

  Chidle Ballagh 

 

32A In loving memory / Of / Daniel O' Dwyer / Bishopswood / died 8-1-1914 / his 

daughter Catherine died 20-12-1920 / His wife Bridget died 4-7-1932 / His son 

Jeremiah died 4-8-1960 / His daughter-in-law Margaret (nee Breen) / Died 4-3-1967 

/ His daughter Bridget died 23-11-1967 / His daughter Anne died 26-7-1969 / His 

daughter Mary died 5-5-1974 / His granddaughter Bridget (Pidge) / Died 30-1-1984 / 

Rest in peace. 

 

 

32B Cherished memories / Of / Loving and devoted parents / Mary O’Callaghan 

(nee Dwyer) / Bishopswood / Died 18-2-1980 aged 57 yrs / Michael O’Callaghan / 

68, O’Brien St. Tipperary / Died 19-5-2002 aged 84 yrs / Their daughter Goretti 

Neville / (nee O’Callaghan) / Died 27-1-2009 aged 58 yrs / Interred in St Nicholas 

old Cemetery / Adare Co Limerick / Rest in peace / Erected by their daughter / 

Goretti Neville and family / Croagh, Co Limerick.  

Stonecutter; J. Maguire , Tipperary 

 

33 In loving memory of / Michael Clem English / Rossmore / Who died 21st Feb 

1960 / Also his parents / Ann English / Died 16th march 1922 / Clement English / 

Died 7th May 1927 / And his brother James / R.I.P. /  Erected by his wife Mary Ann,  

Stonecutter; Hughes & Slattery 

 

34  No visible inscription. 

 

35 Erected by John English / Rossmore in memory of his / daughter Margaret 

English / who depd life May 27th 1832 aged / 24 yrs / May the Lord have mercy / on 

her soul. Amen. / John English died 9 March 1895 / His wife Mary alias Sadleir / 

Died 11th Jan 1939 aged 83 yrs / Their son William died 18th Aug 1923 aged 36 yrs. 

 

36 No visible inscription. 



 

7 

 

 

37A In loving memory of / Stephen Shanahan / Marlow / Died 2-Jan 1946 / Also his 

wife Bridget / Died 20-Aug 1943 / And their daughter / Nellie Keating / Died 17-

Dec 1944 / R.I.P. 

Hughes & Slattery, Thurles. 

 

37B In loving memory of / Bridget Garrett / (nee Shanahan) / London formerly 

Marlow / Died 3rd May 2000 / aged 87 years / Her daughter / Marian Parkin / Died 

in Australia 18th Aug 2000 / Aged 46 years / Her son Steve Garrett (London) / Died 

6th June 2009 aged 70 years / Rest in peace / Erected by her family. 

  

38 No visible inscription. 

 

39 No visible inscription. 

 

40 In Loving Memory / Of / Simon Fell Carrigeen / Died 18th Dec 1943 / Aged 61 

Years / Also his wife / Mary Fell (nee Farrell) / Interred in Grove Park / SE5 London 

/ Died 25th March 1989 / Aged 89 years / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife and family.  

Hughes, Thurles 

 

41A Erected by Luke Quay / In memory of his Mother / Mary Quay alias Farrel of / 

Ballaugh departed life / March 1842 aged 50 yrs / Also her brother Thomas / Farrel 

died Janurary 1849 / Aged 60 yrs. May they / Rest in peace Amen. 

  

41B In memory of / Patrick Keating / Died 10th Jan. 1965 / Beloved husband of 

Nellie / R.I.P. 

  

42.Erected By Thomas Morris / In memory of his father / John Morris of Kilshinane 

/ Who died March 13th 1849 / Aged 60 yrs / Thomas Morris / Died 28th Dec 1942. 

 

43 No visible inscription. 

 

44 Erected by John Cain of / Ballaugh in memory of his / Daughter Mary Cain who / 

Dep life July 29th 1851 aged / 18 years. May her soul rest in / Peace. Amen. 

  

45 In loving memory of / Patrick Ryan / Greenpark Dundrum / Died 17th July 1981/ 

Aged 84 years / His wife Bridget / Died 11th Aug 1984 / Aged 85 years / R. I. P. 

 

46A In loving memory of / Ellen (Nellie) Taylor / Clonoulty Hill / Died 28th Feb. 

2006 aged 91 years / Her parents Mary Kennedy / Died 5th March 1948 / Michael 

Kennedy / Died 16th Jan. 1972 / Her niece Mary Loughnane / Died 28th Sept. 1953 / 

Rest in peace. 

   

46B In loving memory of / William (Bill) Campion / 5 Hill View, Clonoulty / Died 

1st April 2008 / Aged 89 years / Rest in peace.  

 

47 Erected / In memory / Of / Philip Meara / of Ballinahinch / Died December 18th 

1884 / Aged 78 years / Also his grand daughter Mary / Aged 7 months / R. I. P. 

Amen. 

  



 

8 

 

48A In loving memory of / Sheila Monica Heffernan / Died 11th Feb 1968 / Aged 28 

years / Her father / Michael J Heffernan / Died 21st July 1975 aged 66 / His infant 

son died Jan 1941 / R. I. P / Our Lady of Lourdes pray for us.  

McDonnell Templemore 

 

48B Erected by Patrick Heffernan / Of Glinaugh in memory of / His wife Margret 

Heffernan / Alias Danneher who depd life / Janry l0th 1835 aged 42 yrs / May her 

soul rest in peace / Amen. Also the above Patrick / Heffernan who depd life Novbr 

23rd / 1858 aged 78 yrs / Thomas Heffernan died 19th April 1954 Aged 90 / His 

wife Julia died 25th Feb 1965 aged 79 / Their son Patrick Heffernan / Died 14th Feb 

1993 aged 70 years / May they rest in peace. Amen.  

Back remember man as you pass by / as you are now so once was he / as I am now 

so will you be / remember man eternity. 

  

49  Erected by James Armstrong / Of Balaugh in memory of / His daughters Mary 

Arm / strong depd Janry 6th 1832 aged / 2 yrs. And Mary Armstrong / Junior depd 

Decbr 10th 1840 aged / 1 ½ yrs / James Armstrong / Who died 18th July 1912 Aged 

80 years / Also his wife Catherine Armstrong / Who died 25th April 1913 aged 70 

years / James Armstrong died 30th April 1943 / His wife Katie died 25th March 

1954 / And their son J. J. died aged 5 yrs / Catherine Armstrong died Octbr 28th 

1969 / May they rest in peace. Amen.  

Back. Stop sinners and consider what is your mortal state/ repent and be converted 

before it be / too late. 

 

50 James Harriet / 21st 1836. 

 

51 In Loving Memory of / Thomas Acton Drought / Died 13th Dec 1892 aged 79 / 

“Them that sleep with Jesus will God / bring with him” / Twenty three years rector 

of the parish. 

  

52 No visible inscription. 

 

53 No visible inscription. 

 

54 In loving memory of / Henry James Johnston / Clune / Died 21st June 1944 / Also 

his wife Margaret died 27th April 1947. 

  

55A In / Loving Memory of / Madge Dwyer (nee Connors) / Ballagh / Died Jan 23rd 

1916 / Her  husband James / Died 27th   Oct 1949 / Their son Michael / Died 31st 

July 1975 / His wife Mary (nee Condon) / Died 29th Nov 1966 / Also their son Larry 

/ Died 13th Feb. 2008 / R.I.P. 

  

55B Kevin Ryan / (Tots) / 1934 – 1957 / Mary Ryan / 1889 – 1967 / Rest in peace. 

  

 56 In Loving Memory / Of / John Dwyer / Gooldscross / Died 4th April 1937 / And 

his wife Bridget / Died 27th Nov 1941 / Also their daughter / Maggie / And her son 

Jack Dwyer / Died 15th Jan 1984 / R.I.P. / Erected by their daughter / Elizabeth.  

 

57 No visible inscription. 

 



 

9 

 

58 Erected by Patrick Gouly / Of  Marlow in memory of / His father William Gouly / 

Depd life March 12th 1839 / Aged 85 yrs. May his soul / Rest in peace. Amen. 

 

59 Here Lies The Body of John Ryan of / Ballyrow who depd life July 1st 1831 / 

Aged 37 yrs  Also his brotrs Martin / Who depd life March 2nd 1829 aged / 28 yrs 

and Edmd depd life Decbr / 18th 1831 aged 22 yrs May their souls / Rest in peace. 

Amen. Ered by their / Brothers Michl and James Ryan. 

  

60 No visible inscription. 

 

61A Erected By Elenor Kennedy / In memory of her father James Kennedy / Of 

Doorish who depd life June 20 1835 / Aged 70 yrs / Also his wife Sally Kennedy / 

Alias Crough depd life July 6th 1842 / Aged 60 yrs / And their daughter Sally 

Kennedy / Alias Carew who depd life March 2nd 1846 / Aged 50 yrs / May their 

souls rest in peace. Amen. 

  

61B No visible inscription. 

 

62. In Loving Memory / Of / Andrew Crowe / Stouke / Died 13th Jan 1938 / His 

wife Julia (nee Corbett) / Died 25th June 1981 / Aged 81 years / Their son John 

Crowe / Died 19th April 1981 / Aged 58 years / Rest in peace / Erected by their 

daughter Bridie. 

  

63 In loving memory of / Burkitt Rudd / 1908 – 1975 / And his wife Guenda 1912 – 

1999. 

  

64. Lieut Col / J. G. B. de Wilton / 3rd Calvary Indian Army / Died 8th October 

1956 . 

  

65.1n loving memory of / John Scott Ballagh / Who died 9th Dec 1965 / Aged 82 

Years / Also his wife Prudence / Died 2nd Oct 1960 / Aged 77 years / The Lord is 

my shepherd. 

 

66 Erected by / William West / In memory of his beloved wife / Mary Elizabeth 

daughter of Robert Scott / Who died in Cork City / 22nd July 1920 / Aged 32 years / 

I thank my Lord on every remembrance of you. Phil 1.3. 

 

67 In / lovimg memory of / Robert Scott / Ballindromeen / Died April 7th 1906 / 

Also his wife Elizabeth / Died November 8th 1926 / Erected by their daughter 

Margaret / Peace perfect peace. 

 

 68 No visible inscription. 

 

69 May the Lord / Have mercy on / The soul of Mary / Scanlan of Bal / lagh depd 

life / Septbr 2nd  1831 agd / 65 yrs and her son / Andrew Ryan departed / Life Febry 

10th / 1858  aged 54  yrs. 

Back Mourn not for me children dear /I am not dead I am sleeping here. 

 



 

10 

 

70 In loving memory of / Anne Dwyer / Toureen,  Rossmore, Gooldscross / Died 

30th July 1947 / Her husband Richard / Died 23rd March 1909 / Their sons Richard / 

Died 10th  June 1971 / And Patrick died 18th Feb 1972 / Also their daughter Mary / 

Died 30th May 1974. R.I.P. 

Back Mourn not for / me children / dear / I am not dead I am / sleeping here. 

 

71 Erected by / Roger O'Gorman Piercetown / In memory of his parents / Roger and 

Johanna O'Gorman, Glenough / His brothers Patrick and William / And his sister 

Alice / The above Roger O'Gorman / Died 26th  Dec 1973  aged 87  / R.I.P.  

Hughes, Clonmel 

 

72 No visible inscription. 

 

73 No visible inscription. 

 

74 No visible inscription. 

 

75 Erected by Patrick Magrath / In memory of his father / John Magrath of Ballagh / 

Who depd life Dec 29th 1834 / Aged 60 yrs Also his daugh / ter Mary Magrath who / 

Depd life July 28th 1836 aged / 34 yrs. May they rest / In peace. Amen. 

 

76A Here lies the body of / Patrick Megrath who / Depd  life June 29th 1826 / 

Aged__ years  May he / Rest in peace. Amen. 

 

76B No visible inscription. 

 

77 In loving memory of / Eleanor / Beloved wife of / Allen Simpson called to her 

rest 20th Decr 1896 / Aged 62 years / Also her son Thomas / Who died Dec 7th  

1908 / Also her husband Allen / Who died Sept 19th 1913 / Also her daughter / 

Annie who died May 24th 1929 / Also her son John died 3rd July 1935 / Thy will be 

done. 

 

78A Erected by John / Neil of Cappamura / In  memory of his wife / Margret died 

July 27th / 1856 Aged 51 years. Also / His mother Mary / Henesy died Sep / 29th 

1828  aged 58 yrs / May the rest in peace. 

 

78B Sacred Heart of Jesus have mercy on us / In loving memory of / Daniel 

Donovan / Clonaspoe Dundrum / Died 21-1-1938 / His wife Bridget / Died 13-12-

1947 / His baby daughter Lily / Died 13-3-1916 / His granddaughter Mary / Died in 

infancy 22-2-1954 / Dan Donovan / Died 8th April 1985 / His wife Mary (Maureen ) 

/ Died 3rd Jan 1992 / His sister Bridget (Biddy) / Died 20th March 1993 /R.I.P. / 

Erected by their family. 

  

79 No visible inscription. 

 

80A In loving memory of / William O’Brien / Lisloran, Cashel / Died 17th Dec 1963 

/ Aged 59 yrs / St. Martin pray for him / Also his wife Mary / Died 10th Nov 1995 / 

Aged 79 years / Erected by / His wife Mary & family. R.I.P. 

J Maguire . Tipperary 

 



 

11 

 

80B In loving memory of / Michael O’Brien / Knockavilla, Dundrum / Died 18th 

April 1980 aged 81 years / His wife Catherine / Died 30th May 1992 aged 86 years / 

Their son John / Died 27th January 1950 aged 23 years / Their daughter Nellie / Died 

20th  June 1960 aged 35 years / (Interred in London) / Their son Pat / Died 14th June 

1977 aged 34 years / Rest in.peace. 

 

80C In / Loving / Memory of Mary O’Brien / nee Buckley / Lisboran, Cashel / Died 

5th June 1929 aged 33 / Her husband Michael / Died 17th Feb 1978 aged 84 / R.I.P. / 

Erected by their family. 

Maguire Tipperary 

 

80D  In loving memory of / Johanna O’Brien / Lisloran, Cashel / Died on 18th 

February 1987 / Aged 77 years / And her husband / Michael O’Brien / Died 15th 

October 1988 / Aged 72 years / Rest in peace. 

81 In loving memory / Of / Kate Cunningham / (nee O’Brien) /  Knockavilla / Died 

30th Dec 199_ / Aged 89 years / Rest in peace. / Erected by daughter Margaret / And 

family Watford England. 

 

82 In loving memory / Of / James Simpson / Who died 10th April 1911 / Also / His 

wife Arabella / Who died 26th Sept 1944 / Forever with the Lord.  

C.W. Harrison & Sons Dublin 

 

83A Erected by / Matt Ryan Doorish / In memory of his daught / ers Katie and 

Bridget / Also his sons Patrick and / Michael / R.I.P. 

 

83B In loving memory of / Margaret Browne / Mough, Golden / Died 23rd April 

1992 aged 80 / Her husband Patrick Browne / Died 8th April 1997 aged 82 / R.I.P. / 

Erected by her husband Paddy / Sons & daughter. 

J Maguire, Tipperary 

 

83C In loving memory of / Michael Browne / Mough Golden / Died 2 Feb 1956 / 

Aged 15 years / Also Mary Browne / Died Nov 1946 Aged 2 years / Erected by their 

/ Parents brothers and sister / R.I.P. 

 

84A Erected by Matthew / Dwyer of Rossmore in / Memory of his daugh/ ter Mary 

Dwyer who / Depd life Sept 24th 1838 / Aged 14 yrs. May her / Soul rest in peace. 

Amen / John O’Dwyer died 7- May 1946 / His wife Johanna died 24- Feb 1953. / 

R.I.P. 

  

84B In / Loving memory of / Jeremiah O’Dwyer / Rossmore / Died 20-Jan 1981 

aged 72 yrs / His son Michael / Died 6 Aug 1955 aged 4 yrs / His daughter Colette / 

Died 11 Sept 1978 aged 4 yrs / His sister / Mary Ellen O’Dwyer / Died 30-Oct 1983 

aged 70 yrs /  R.I.P / Erected by his wife and family. 

T Ryan, Roscrea 

 

85 Erecd by Patrick Brien and / Brothers of Clonoulty in me/mory of their mother 

Nance / Brien alias Bourke who depd / Life Sepbr 5th 1829 aged 53 yrs / May her 

soul rest in peace / Amen. 

  



 

12 

 

86 In Loving memory of Florrie / Aged 16 years / Who died 28th November 1906 / 

And also Evelyn / Aged 3 months / Who died 14th February 1907 / Beloved children 

of / Henry & Christina Fennell / Of Castlefarm Ballagh.  

Egan , Cashel 

 

87 No visible inscription. 

 

88 No visible inscription. 

 

89. Erected by / Alice Moran / In memory of her beloved / Mother Dora Gleeson / 

Who died August 12th 1904 / Also her father / John Gleeson / Who died December 

18th 1905 / Aged 76 years. 

  

90 In loving memory / Of / Mrs Johanna Moloney / Ballagh / Died 16th Oct 1962 / 

R.I.P.  

 

91 Erected by / Mary Ryan Glenough / In memory of her husband / Laurence Ryan / 

Died April 4-1887 Aged 64 years / Also by Cornelius Carew Thurles / In memory of 

his beloved wife / Margaret / Died Feb 8-1889 aged 29 years.  

Bracken Templemore. 

 

92 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Erected by Daniel, Coner and / Joseph Ryan in memory 

of / Their father Joseph Ryan of / Garhuheal who depd life Nov / 15th 1823 aged 72 

yrs Also his wife / Winifred Ryan who depd life / Octbr 25th 1823 aged 71 yrs and 

their / Son Laurence who depd life / July 15th 1821 Aged 29 yrs / May they rest in 

peace. Amen. 

 

93 No visible inscription. 

 

94 No visible inscription. 

 

95 In loving / Memory of / Margaret O’Connell / nee Dunne / Gurteenamoe, 

Dundrum / Died 24th June 1924 aged 38 / Her husband Patrick / Died 14th April 

1945 Aged 58 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family.  

J. Maguire, Tipperary 

 

96 In loving memory / of Mary Dower died Jan 7th 1932 / Age 14 yrs. Erected by 

her / Father John Dower / R.I.P. 

 

97 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Ered by Wm Martin of / Racahan in memory of / His 

sons Michl Martin and / James Mn died in 1817 aged / 19 yrs May they rest in peace 

/ Amen. 

 

98 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Here lieth the body of John / Doherty of Clonoulty who / 

Depd life Decbr 13 1823 aged 26 / Yrs also his sister Bidy Ryan / Alias Doherty who 

dep life Augst 24th 1827 aged 32 yrs and / Her son John Ryan depd July 7th / 1827 

aged 3 months / May they rest in peace Amen. Erecd by / Their father Daniel 

Doherty. 

 



 

13 

 

99 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Erected by Thomas Hayes / Of Kilmore in memory of / 

His Daughter Mary Hayes / Who depd life Decbr 20th1840 / Aged 25 yrs And his 

son / John depd life Septbr 29th 1838 / Aged 7 yrs / May they rest in peace Amen.  

 

100 In loving memory of / Jeremiah Crowe / Bishopswood Dundrum / Died 18th 

Sept 1973 aged 89 yrs / His daughter Pauline Breen / Died 13th June 1981 aged 41 

yrs / His wife Bridget / Died 16th June 1992 aged 96 yrs / Rest in Peace / Erected by 

Tom Breen / and Mary C. Crowe.  

R. Kelly, Tipperary 

 

101 Here lieth the body of James / Crough of Dourish who depd / Life March 17th 

1820 aged 50 yrs / Also John Crough of Tourre / heen who depd life Decber 30th / 

1819 aged 47 yrs. May they rest / in Peace. Amen.  

 

102 Erected / By Catherine Ryan of Camas in / Memory of her husband / Edmond 

Ryan who died April 24th / 1864 aged 50 yrs / Catherine Ryan / Died June 14th 

1898 / Aged 80 years / Also her son Simon Ryan / Died 11th July 1925 aged 80 yrs / 

And his wife Mary Ryan / Died Sept 24th 1915 aged 60 yrs / R.I.P. / May he rest in 

peace Amen.  

J. Childle, Ballagh 

 

103 Broken stone.  No visible inscription. 

 

104 In loving memory / of / Patrick Murphy / Woodford Gooldscross / died 2nd 

March 1957 / His wife / Kate Murphy (nee Spain) / Died 22nd May 1971 / Rest in 

peace. 

 

 105 No visible inscription. 

 

106 Here lieth the body of / Catherine Pennefather / Who departed this life the 3rd of 

October 1825 / Aged 16 days. Erected / By her father Edward / Pennefather of 

Marlow. 

  

107 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Erected by Edmond Ryan of / Sraughavarla in memory 

of his father Thomas Ryan who depd life July 29th 1848 aged 58 years / Also his 

wife Hanorah Ryan / Alias Dwyer who depd life Novbr / 1st 1853 aged 60 yrs. May 

their / Souls rest in peace Amen / Also the above Edmond Ryan / Died 29tth October 

1893 aged 73 years / And his wife Margaret / Died 12 Decr 1914 aged 75 years / 

And their son Thomas / Died 2nd Jany 1949 aged 70 years.  

 

108A My Jesus / Mercy / Mary / Help / In loving memory of / William White / 

Glenough / Who died 25th August 1955 / His son Willie / Died 14th July 1990 aged 

56 / His wife Norah / Died 4th Nov 1991 aged 97 /R.I.P. / Erected by his wife and 

family.  

J. Maguire, Tipperary.  

 

108B In Loving memory of / Matthew White / Knockjack Rossmore / Died June 

20th 2014 / Rest in peace. 

 



 

14 

 

109 In loving memory of / Matthew White / Died 25th Dec 1844 Aged 68 yrs / Also 

his daughter Julia Ryan alias White / Died 1844 aged 30 yrs / Matthew White 

Glenough / Died 15th March 1900 aged 51 yrs / Also his wife Catherine / Daniel 

White / Died 12th Nov 1968 / His wife Mary / Died 1st June 1957 / Their son 

Matthew White / Died 30th June 1941 / Jerome J White Crohane Killenaule / Died 

26th Dec 1990 aged 70 yrs / Rest in peace. 

Back  Stand gentle readers / shed some tears here we / must remain until Christ 

appears / and when he comes we hope / to rise into a life that / never dies. 

  J. Snigg, Gaile 

 

110 Erected by Hanora White alias Ryan in memory of her hus /band James White 

of Glin /augh who depd life Aug 22nd / 1827 aged 77 yrs Also his two sons Thomas 

depd life March / 30th 1814 aged 30 yrs and Daniel depd life Novbr 12th 1802 aged 

18 / Yrs. May they rest in peace / Amen. And her daughter Mary Dwyer / Alias 

White / Who depd life Novbr 28th 1834 / aged 43 yrs. / In loving / Memory / Of / 

Matthew White / Died 23rd January 1993 aged 34 years. 

 

111 Here lies the body of John / Tailor of Carhue who depd / May 11th 1820 aged 60 

yrs May / He rest in peace Amen. / Erecd by his wife.  

 

112A In loving memory of Daniel Taylor Moycarkey / Died 27th Sept 1937 / His 

wife Mary died 1st. April 1949 / Their son Michael / Died 21st April 1921 & / Their 

4 grandchildren died young / R.I.P.  

 

112B In loving memory / Of / Mary Taylor / Bishopswood Dundrum / Died 27th 

March 1934 / Her husband Michael / Died 24th April 1940 / Their daughter Mary / 

Died 27th March 1976 / Their daughter Bridget / Died 29th Dec 1981 / R.I.P. / 

Erected by their daughter Bridget.  

Hughes , Thurles. 

 

112C In loving memory of Thomas Taylor Bishopswood 1855-1950 / His wife Ellen 

(Sweeney nee Ryan) 1861-1926 grandson Michael Taylor 1939-1944 / Also Martin 

Taylor 1902-1970 / His wife Mary nee Ryan buried in London. / Rest in peace. 

 

113 In loving memory of / William McNamara Miltown / Who died 17th Sept 1936 / 

His wife Bridget / died 16th Jan 1952 / Her daughter / Margaret Fitzgerald / Died 1st 

Jan 1947 / Their grand daughter Mary O’Shea / Died 27th May 1968 / Mary O’Shea 

Miltown / Died 9th Jan 1977 / Ellen Dillon Ballycamas / Died 26th Sept 1974 / 

R.I.P.  

McDonnell Templemore. 

 

114 In loving memory / Of / John O’Regan Hollyford / Who died 10th June 1949 / 

His wife Mary / interred in Hollyford / His sister Ann / who died 1st Jan 1963 / His 

brother Paddy / And his daughter Mary / My Jesus Have Mercy / Erected by their 

family.  

 



 

15 

 

115 Erected to the memory of / Mr John Ryan of Holyford / Who depd this life on 

the 9th / Of March 1857 in the 28th year / Of his age the many virtues / that adorned 

the brief but / unblemished span of his / mortal career secured to him / during life the 

attachments / of his friends the esteem of his / acquaintances and is confid/ently to be 

hoped the approbation / and friendship of his God / May he rest in peace Amen.  

Back Weep not for me my children dear /1 am not dead but sleeping here /1 was not 

yours but Christs alone / He loved me best and took me home 

 

116 No visible inscription. 

 

117 Here lie the mortal remains / Of Mrs Anastasia Ryan formerly / Of Lislowran 

and lately of / Cappamore who departed / This life on the 1st day of Feburary / 1847 

the 86th  year of her age / In life she was respected / and in death regretted by her / 

numerous family and friends / May the God of goodness / and mercy grant to her 

soul / that eternal repose she always / so confidently expected through / the merits of 

a Divine Redeemer / Amen. 

  

118 Erected / to the memory of / Mrs Ellen Dwyer alias Ryan / Of Miltown / Who 

died January 10th 1874 / Aged 43 years / Also Daniel O’Dwyer who died 8th March 

/ 1915 aged 49 years Also his son William / Who died February 1902 aged 15 years / 

Also in memory of Mary / Widow of Daniel O’Dwyer / Who died Feb 7 1964 / 

Eileen O’Dwyer / Their daughter / Who died June 14 1982 / R.I.P. 

 

119 Not my will but thine be done / Erected by / Wm Russell / Curraheen , Hollyford 

/ In memory of his / Dearly beloved wife / Margaret Russell / Died July 30 1890 / 

Aged 54 years.  

 

120A Fiat voluntas tua / in memoriam / Erected by / Daniel Ryan, Curraheen, 

Hollyford / In memory of his beloved child / Mary / Who died Jan 21st 1884 / May 

the sacred heart of / Jesus / Have mercy on her / R.I.P. 

Bracken, Templemore. 

 

120B Here lieth the remains of / Adam Chidle of Balaugh / Who depd life November 

1st  1803 / Aged 60 yrs . Also his wife Mary Chidle alias Spen /cer who depd life 

May 7th 1812 / Aged 57 yrs / May they eternally find rest / amoung the choirs of 

angels ever-more be blest. 

Back Remember man as you pass by As you are now so once was I / As I am now so 

will you be / Remember man eternity. 

 

121 No visible inscription. 

 

122 D.O.M. / Here lieth the body of Patt Ryan of Torah who depd life / Janry 20 

1822 aged 78 yrs / May they rest in peace Amen / Erected by his wife Catherine 

Ryan. 

 

123 Here lies the body of / Winifred Treacy alias / Ryan of Rossmore who depd life 

Jan 14 1814 Aged 50 yrs / May her soul rest in / Peace Amen. Erecth by her / Son 

Wm 

 



 

16 

 

124 D.O.M. / Here lies the body of Roger Ahern of / Upperglin who depd life Aug 

17th 1819 / Aged 47 yrs May he rest in Peace / Amen. Erecd by his wife Judeth 

Ryan.  

 

125 In loving memory / of Margaret Price / Carhue Dundrum / Died July 11 1988 

aged 74 years / Her parents / Ellen and Daniel Ahern / Also her brothers / Jack and 

Richard Ahern / Rest in peace. 

Hanley , Emly 

 

126 No visible inscription. 

 

127A In loving memory / Of / James Corcoran / Cloneyharp / Who died 13th March 

1960 / And his wife Catherine / Who died 29th  Nov 1975 / R.I.P. / Erected by their 

loving daughter Catherine / And son-in-law Philip. 

 

127B Erected by Patrick Corkeran / of Drumbane in memory of / His brother James 

Corkeran / Depd life Nov 1st 1821 aged 36 yrs / And Thomas depd life Feby  1st / 

1832 aged 40 yrs / May their / Souls rest in peace. Amen.  

 

127C In loving Memory of William(Billy) Carroll / Cloneyharp / Died 9th Oct 1994 

aged 50 yrs / Rest in peace.  

 

128 Erected by / John Carew Shravaralla / In loving memory of his wife / Hanora 

Carew / Died 17th August 1938 aged 66 years / Also the above John Carew / Died 

26 April 1947 aged 90 years / Their daughter Alice / Died 25 Sept. 1995 aged 87 

years / Interred in London / Their son David / Died 21st Nov. 1995 aged 93 years /  

My Jesus have Mercy.    Best Cashel 

 

 

129 Sacred to the me / mory of Father / John Browne P.P. / Of Ballylanders / County 

of Limerick / Who departed this / Life on the 29th day of June 1839 / At the 

patriarchal age of 88 years. 

 

130 Underneath are deposited the / Remains of Mrs Browne wife of / Edmd Brown 

of Clonoulty she died / On the 1st of March 1835 in the 40 / Year of her age. 

Respected in life / Regretted in death. May her / Soul rest in peace. Amen. Also her / 

Daughter Sarah Browne aged 10 yrs / Pray for the soul of / The above Edmd Browne 

/ Who died in the year 1878 / Also the soul of / Patk Browne who died Sept 29th 

1911 / Aged 81 years /  And his wife Bridget Browne nee O’Dwyer / Died Febry 4th 

1910 aged 75 years / John Browne died August 31st 1938 / Margaret Moloney nee 

Browne / April 3rd 1941. 

 

131 Erected by Mr. James Brown Senior of / Clonoulty in memory of his wife Mrs / 

Mary Brown alias Daly who departed / This life Janry 1st1824 aged 55 Yrs. Also her 

/ Two sons Patrick Brown departed March / The 4th 1821 aged 21 years and Thomas 

Brown / Departed May the 12th 1820 aged 24 years / Also the said James Brown 

departed Decbr 2nd 1828 aged 70 yrs / Son John who depd life Decr 9th 1822 aged 

__ yrs. / Mr John Brown died /  in Dublin Janry 1st 1852 aged 53. / May they rest in 

peace. Amen. 

 



 

17 

 

132 No visible inscription. 

 

133 Sacred to the memory of Mrs / Tim Moloney / of Clonoulty / Who departed life 

November / The 21st 1812 aged 30 years / May the Lord have mercy on her soul. 

Amen. 

 

134 No visible inscription. 

 

135 Erected by / Con Morrissey of Cumask / In memory of his Father / Patrick 

Morrissey / Who died 1st March 1897 / Aged 65 years / Also his mother / Mary 

Anne Morrissey / Who died 2th Dec 1911 / Aged 82 years / And his brother and 

sister / Connie & Mollie / His daughter Sheila / Died 25th March 1923 aged 5 yrs / 

His sister Alice / Died 2nd May 1929 aged 60 years / His sister Marie / Died 13th 

Feb 1937 aged 63 yrs / His wife Johanna / Died 8th Sept 1957 aged 77 yrs / And the 

done Con Morrissey / Died 29th Aug 1962 aged 88 yrs / His niece Annie Ryan (nee 

Dalton) / Died 28th July 1980 aged 79 yrs / R.I.P. 

 

136 Erected by Edmd Maher / In memory of his Aunt / Mrs Margaret Baker alias / 

Ryan wife of Thomas Baker / Esq late of Balymore / She died Aug 15 1821 / Aged 

37 yrs. May She / Rest in peace Amen / Kind reader stop let nature / shed a tear. 

Truth & virtue / lieth here.  

 

137 Erected by Mary Ryan and / Sons Thomas and Denis Ryan / In memory of her 

husband / William Ryan of Doorish / Who depd life Sept 3rd 1831 / Aged 68 years. 

Also his son / Malakey who depd life Septbr  / 3rd 1815 aged 24 yrs / And Wm depd 

life Septbr 1st 1823 aged / 21 yrs. May their souls / Rest in peace. Amen. 

 

138 Erected by / Stephen Kennedy of Granerach / In memory of his Father / Thomas 

Kennedy / Who depd life March 24th 1860 / Aged 56 years / May his soul rest in 

peace. Amen. 

 

139 In loving memory of / Anne / the beloved wife of John Boyle / Died March 20th 

1906 / Aged 83 years / D.O.M. / Also her husband / John Boyle / Died April 20th 

1912. 

O’Brien Cashel 

 

140 Erecd by James Costolo in me / mory of his father Michael Costolo of 

Sraughavarla who / Depd life June 26th 1837 aged 54 / Yrs May his soul rest in 

peace / Amen. 

  

141 Erected by / Edmond Dwyer of Ballytarsna / In memory of his mother / 

Margaret Dwyer alias Barry / Died Decr 21st 1860 / aged 67 years / Also her brother 

Laurence Barry / Of Ardmayle who died Jany 14 / 1831 aged 34 yrs / And also her 

brother John died / July 26th 1826 aged 38 years / Edmond Dwyer of Ballytarsna 

died 10th May 1911 aged 85 years / His wife Bridget Dwyer of Ballytarsna / Died 

14th August 1914 aged 78 years / Eddie O’Dwyer Thurlesbeg / Died 6th June 1930 

aged 9 years / Ellen O’Dwyer Thurlesbeg / Died 8th Sept 1963 aged 84 years / Also 

her husband Patrick O’Dwyer / died 4th Jan 1964 aged 96 years / John O’Dwyer 

Limerick / Died 26th July 1998 aged 79 years / His wife Catherine O’Dwyer / Died 

23rd October 2004 / Aged 86 yrs / May they rest in peace. 



 

18 

 

 

142 Nano Dwyer / Died 30 Aug 1951 aged 70 years / Ellen Dwyer / Died 31 Aug 

1954 aged 78 years / John Dwyer died 6th May 1925 aged 83 / Yrs his wife Mary 

died 21st May / 1931 aged 87 years. Their daugh / ter Katie died 5th April 1932 / 

Aged 57 years. Mary Monica Dwyer / Died 8th April 1943 aged 13 years / His son 

Thomas Dwyer / Died 17th June 1949 aged 78 years / Here lies the body of John / 

Dwyer of Thurlesbeg who / Depd this life July 2nd 1826 / Aged 87 yrs Also his 

daugh/ter Mary Dwyer who depd / This life Jany 8th 1809 / Aged 24 yrs and also 

Elen Con/nors alias Dwyer who / Depd this life Octr 23rd1826 / Aged 48 yrs / May 

their / Souls rest in peace Amen / Erecd by his son Michl Dwyr. 

 

143 No visible inscription. 

 

144 In loving memory of / Philip Fahey Glenough / Died July 15th 1910 aged 89 yrs 

/ His wife Mary (nee Connell) / Died Jan 8th 1907 aged 88 yrs / Michael Fahey / 

Died 16th July 1924 aged 74 yrs / His wife Catherine (nee Ryan) / Died 19th 

October 1920 aged 69 years / Philip Fahey / Died 26th July 1960 aged 80 yrs / His 

wife Bridget (nee Stapleton) / Died 24th July 1949 aged 62 yrs / John Fahey / Died 

23rd May 1996 aged 70 yrs / Nellie Fahey (nee Ryan) / Died 4th Feb. 1994 aged 71 

yrs / Patrick Fahey Ballintemple Dundrum / Died 19th September 1958 aged 76 

years / His beloved wife Margaret (nee Crowe) / Died 21st March 1974 aged 90 

years / May they rest in peace. 

Molloy, Callan & Tulloran. 

 

145A In / loving memory of / Dan Quirke / Ballycamas / Died 17th May 1930 / 

Aged 87 years / His wife / Anne Quirke nee Ryan / died 25th Nov 1920 / Aged 76 

years / His son / Dr John Quirke / Ballyfowlod / Died 19th June 1942 / Mrs M. 

Quirke / Ballycamas / Beloved wife of / Paul Quirke / Died 23th Sept 1945 / Paul P. 

Quirke / Died 11 May 1965 / Daniel Quirke / Died 9 Jan 1983 aged 68 yrs / R.I.P.  

 

145B In/ Loving Memory of / Philip V. Quirke / Ballycamas House, Clonoulty / 

Who died 22nd May 1999 / Aged 77 years. 

J. MaGuire, Tipperary 

 

146 Broken Headstone , Bottom half cannot be seen. 

Here lies the body of John / Patwell of Woodford who depd / June 7th 1817 aged 20 

yrs / May he rest in peace. 

 

147A Nora O’Mahony died 24 Jan 1936 aged 72 yrs / Sacred to the memory of Mr / 

Edmond Keogh of Laffina / Who died July 2nd 1821 aged 80 / Years. Also his son 

Mr Thos Keogh / Who died Novbr 27th 1814 / Aged 60 years. This death is / 

deplored by all who knew him / May their souls rest in peace / Patrick Joseph 

O’Mahony died March / 12th 1888 aged 6 months / Patrick died / 9th Aug 1892 aged 

4 months Thos Keogh / O’Mahony died March 10th 1903 aged 58 / Thos O’Mahony 

Junr died 22 May 1912 / aged 17 / Our Lady help of Christians pray for him / Patrick 

Joseph O’Mahony died Dec 13th 1914 / aged 65 / R.I.P  

 



 

19 

 

 147B Beneath this tomb are / Deposited the remains of / Mrs Margaret Keogh / 

Alias Gorman of Laffinny who / Departed this life the 14th day / of September 1840 

aged 42 / Yrs. May her soul rest / In peace. Amen / Mrs Joana Frances O’Connor nee 

Keogh died Janry 11
th

 1914 in her 98th year.  

 

148 No visible inscription. 

 

149 No visible insciption. 

 

150 No visible inscription. 

 

151 No visible inscription. 

 

152 No visible inscription. 

 

154 No visible inscription. 

 

154 In / memory of parients wife and brother / Erected by / Con Hewitt / R. I.P. 

1932. 

 

155 In / loving memory / of / William B. O’Dwyer Gaile / Captain 'A' company  3rd 

Battalion / 3rd Tipp Brigade I.R.A. / Who died 6th Dec 1938 aged 43 years / And his 

wife Ellen / Died 17th Nov 1936 aged 42 years / Also his parents / William O’Dwyer 

/ Lisloran / Who died 4th Dec 1923 / And his wife Bridget / Who died 24th Aug 

1942 / R.I.P. 

J Maguire , Tipperary 

 

156A In loving memory of / Richard O’Brien / Ballymore / Died 12th Dec 1985 / 

Aged 69 years / His wife  Winifred O’Brien / Died 3rd Feb. 2009 / Aged 91 years / 

R.I.P. / Erected by his wife & family. 

Hughes & Slattery , Thurles. 

 

156B Erected / By William Murphy of Ballymore / In memory of his beloved wife / 

Ellen Murphy alias Brien who depd / This life on the 15th August 1858 / Aged 48 

years / Also three of his children / Who died young / And her sister Mary Sadlier 

(nee O’Brien) / Mary O' Brien nee Murphy died Decer 15th 1893 / Johanna Ryan 

nee Sadlier died 22nd June 1912 / Catherine O’ Brien / Died 21-6-1939 aged 60 yrs / 

Her husband Patrick / Died 26-9- 1946 aged 70 yrs / Requiescant in pace. Amen / 

Julia Purcell (nee O’Brien) Clonkelly / 1873 – 1947 /  Edmond her son 1905 – 1983 / 

Mick Ryan (Fox) 1899 – 1985 / R.I.P. 

Hogan, Cashel. 

 

157 Erected / by T.V Flinne to the memory of his father James O’Flinne who died / 

24th April 1860 aged 87 yrs / And of his mother Ellen O’Flinne who / Died 28th 

Febry 1848 aged / 57 yrs And of his brother Thomas who died 13th Nov 1851 / 

Aged 29 yrs. And Patrick who died at sea 22nd Apr 1858 / Aged 33 yrs. And of his 

sister Margaret who died young / And Timothy V. O’Flinnie who died on the / 20th 

Oct 1873 aged 42 years / May they rest in peace with the Lord. 

 

158 No visible inscription. 



 

20 

 

 

159 Here lies the body of Patt / Duan of Marlow who depd / April 1st 1814 aged 32 

yrs / Also his wife Mary Cormack / Who depd Sep 27th 1818 aged / 38 yrs May they 

rest in / Peace Amen. Erecd by Catherine Taylor. 

 

160 A/ B / C. No visible inscription. 

  

160D Here lies the body of John Browne of Dorish who died July the 23rd 1813 

aged 43 yrs / May he rest in peace. Amen. / Erected by his father Thos. 

 

161 No visible inscription. 

 

162 Here lies the Body of Timity English / Also Margaret / Garvy who depd July 1st 

/ 1814 aged 76 years May / They rest in peace. Amen. 

 

153 Here lies the body of / Mary Ryan of Gail who depd this life Feby 1st 1822 aged 

30 yrs May her soul / Rest in peace. Amen. 

 

 164A Here lies the body of Joseph / Ryan of Gail who depd life / Novbr 11th 1816 

aged 60 yrs. May / His soul rest in peace. Amen. 

 

164B In loving memory of / Martin Ryan / Synone / Died 29th January 1997 / Aged 

84 years / Son of Andrew and Johanna Ryan / Also their son Richard Ryan / Who 

died 11th Feb. 2000 / Aged 82 years / And their son Thomas Ryan / Who died 13th 

Sept. 2001 aged 87 years / Rest in peace / Erected by his brothers.  

Farrell, Boherlahan 

 

165 Erected by / his Parents Relatives and Friends / In ever loving memory of / 

Thomas J. O’Mullane / Bishopswood / Who died 1st Sept 1932 / Aged 18 years / 

GrantError! Bookmark not defined. his soul eternal rest sweet Jesus. 

McDonnell, Templemore 

 

166A Erected in the memory of the Revd Robert Armstrong who died on the 20th 

January 1855 / And who was for 37 years / Vicar of Clonoulty also / To the memory 

of Eliza wife / of Revd Robert Armstrong / Who departed this life on the 13th 

December 1868 aged 87 years / Her end was peace. 

 

166B No visible inscription. 

 

166C Erected / to the memory of / Mrs Margaret Kissane / Who died November 18th 

1842 aged 38 years / Blessed are the dead / who dread the Lord. 

 

167 In loving memory of / Patrick O’Farrell / Died 1st Feb 1937 aged 68 years / His 

wife Norah / Died 4th Oct 1958 aged 87 years / And their son William / Died 11th. 

May 1958 aged 66 years / Also in loving memory of the late / John Browne, 

Clonoulty C. Q. / Died 20th March 1972 / And his wife / Catherine (Katie) / Died 

13th Sept 2001 / Aged 99 years / R.I.P. / Erected by their daughter Kitty Mackey / 

and Patricia / John Farrell / Died on the 5th March 1976 aged 77 years.  

 

168 No visible inscription. 



 

21 

 

 

169 No visible inscription. 

 

170 Here lies the body of Judith / Taylor alias Ryan of Rosmore / Who depd life 

April 16th 1816 aged / 55 yrs May her soul rest in / Peace. Amen. Erected by her / 

Husband John Taylor.  

 

171 Here lies the body of Michael ....... of / Loughm.................who depd / Life Janry  

1828 aged 29 yrs / May he rest in / Peace Amen /Erected by his mother Mary 

Quinlan.  

 

172 Here lies the Body of Mary / Stapelton who depd Decr / 1805 aged 72 yrs / May 

she rest in peace Amen 

 

173 Here lies the Body of John Kirwan / Stonecutter of Balagh who depd / Life May 

the 5th 1815 aged 56 years / Also his three sons John depd life Janry  the 23rd 1816 

aged 26 years / James depd life Feb 6th 1815 aged 14 years Patrick depd life Febry / 

1st 1817 aged 4 years / May the Lord have mercy on them / Amen.  

 

174 Anso / Curtha ta / Eamonn O’Duibhir / An Bealach / Ceann rodai i ngluaiseacht 

na saoirse / Fuair bas 2.6.63 ina 80u blian / Chaith iomad treimshe i ngeibhinn / 

Seach ba oglach ba oide gaeilge / Ba fihear pinn / Bhi dilis don teanga go fuine a 

shaoil / solas na bhfiatheas da Anam.  

 

175 Here lies / The remains of / John Dwyer / Of Ballagh / His wife and children / 

R.I.P. 

 

176 Here lies the body / Of Timothy Dwyer of Corballaugh who depd this life June 

5th 1825 aged / 28 yrs May his soul rest in / Peace. Amen. Erecd by his / Father Tim 

Dwyer. 

 

177 D.O.M. /Here lies the body of Patrick / Dwyer who departed life/ April 17th 

1817 aged 15 years also / His brother Martin Dwyer / Who departed life August 6th 

1818 aged 17 years May they / Rest in peace. Amen. 

 

178 Erected by / Rev. P. Byrne / To the memory of his parents / John Byrne , 

Carrigeen / Who died May 20th 1920 aged 87 years / And Margaret Byrne / Who 

died Oct 27th 1920 aged 86 years / Edmond Byrne died Sept 11 1952 / His wife 

Ellen died Jan 26 1945 / Mary Byrne died Dec 8 1948 / Gretta Byrne / Died 7th Feb 

2001 aged 91 years. / R.I.P.  

Right Side: John Byrne / Died 21 March 1938 / His wife A.T. Byrne / Died 9 Jan 

1950. 

 

179A In loving / Memory of / Patrick Carew / Cloneyharp Clonoulty / Died 22nd 

July 1958 / His wife Catherine / Died 9th March 1959 / His brothers / Thomas died 

15th Dec. 1950 / John died 9th Dec. 1962 / R.I.P.  

 



 

22 

 

179B My Jesus / Mercy / Mary help / Sacred / To the memory of / Laurence Carew / 

Cloneyharp / died 30th May 1923 / His wife Hanora / Died 13th Jan 1931 / Their son 

James Carew / Clonkelly / Died 17th Aug 1943 / His wife Mary / Interred at 

Kilpatrick / 28th June 1942 / R.I.P. 

J. Maguire, Tipperary  

 

179C In loving / Memory of / Joseph Carew / 1, Church St. Tipperary / Died 10th 

April 1952 / His sisters / Margaret died 9th July 1976 / Mary died 19th Sep 1982 / 

Bridie Carew / Clonkelly, Dundrum / Died 23rd August 1988 / Aged 65 years / Her 

husband Larry / Died 29th August 2013 / Aged 95 years / R.I.P.  

J. Maguire ; Tipperary. 

 

180A Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Erecd by Wlm Fitzgerald / In memory of his wife / 

Elizabeth Fitzgerald alias / Meagher of Woodford / Who depd this life July / 15th 

1816 aged 34 yrs. May / Her soul rest in peace. Amen. / Wm Fitzgerald depd July 

10th 1837. 

 

180B Iron cross, No visible inscription. 

 

180C Here lies the body of John / Meagher of Dundrum who depd / Life Feb 2nd 

1815 aged 68 yrs / Also his son John who depd life / Feb 3rd 1818 aged 28 yrs May / 

They rest in peace Amen.  

 

181 Erected by / William Carew, Rosbeg / In memory of his father / William Carew 

/ Died 4th March 1880 / aged 80 yrs. / Also his daughter Margaret / Died 8th Nov 

1877 / Aged 2 yrs. / Also his wife Margaret / nee Crosse died 2nd Sep 1926 / Aged 

78 yrs / William Carew Junior / Died 17th Oct 1929 aged 50 years / William Carew 

died 31st March 1931 aged 82 yrs. / And William Parick Carew / Who died young.  

Side: Also his uncle John Carew / Died 9th Sep 1860 aged 79 yrs. 

 

182 No visible inscription. 

 

183 No visible inscription. 

 

184 Guioh ar a anam. No other inscription. 

 

185 No visible inscription. 

 

186 No visible inscription. 

 

187 In / Loving memory of / James Maher / Ruan / Who died 5 Oct 1978 / Aged 80 

years / His wife Mary Maher / Who died 31 March 1986 / Aged 67 years / Their 

daughter / Mary Cooke / Late of / Ballyjamesduff Co. Cavan / Who died 21 Jan 2013 

/ Aged 69 years / Interred in Co. Cavan / R.I.P. / Deeply regretted by / His loving 

wife and family. 

 

188 Top part of stone broken.  Ja..s Murphy...Catherine Hayes depd life / June 24th 

1827 aged 72 yrs / May they rest in peace. Amen. / Erecd by his son Edmd Murphy. 

 



 

23 

 

189 In / Memory / Of / Rodger Heffernan / Suirville / Died 6th Mar 1948 / His wife 

Norah nee Horan / Died 22nd Jan 1946. 

Back; Erected / To the memory of / James Heffernan of Suirville / Who died March 

5th 1886 / Also his brother / Roger Heffernan / Of Ballinahinch / Who died March 

8th 1867 / Patrick Heffernan / Suirville Golden / Died 8th July 1931 / James 

Heffernan / Died 31st May 1935 / Nellie Heffernan Barnlough / Died 8th Feb 1938 / 

Ellen Heffernan nee Keating / May they rest in peace / Died 22 June 1905. 

Meagher. Clonmel 

 

190 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / D.O.M. / Here lies the body of Edmd / Brown who depd 

this life Aug / 6th 1817 aged 36 yrs May he / Rest in peace. Amen / Patrick Browne 

Garrane died 5th July 1943 aged 76 yrs /  And his grandaughter / Elizabeth Mary 

June Browne / Died 23rd Nov 1946 aged 6 months. 

 

191 In loving memory / Of / Martin Browne / Ballysheenan Cashel / Who died 18th 

Jan 1969 / Aged 64 years / R.I.P. 

McDonnell . Templemore 

 

192 No visible inscription. 

 

193 Beneath this tomb are de/posited the remains of Wm Carew of Carhue who depd 

/ Life Septb 6th 1814 aged 65 yrs / May his soul rest in peace / Amen. 

 

194 Here lies the Body of Edmd / Ryan Bawn of Bishopswood / Who depd March 

19th 1812 aged 70 yrs. Also his Daughter Mary / Depd Decbr 4th 1803 aged 14 / 

Yrs. And Norry depd April 17th / 1803 aged 11 yrs. May they rest / In peace Amen. 

Erected / By his wife. 

 

195 In loving memory / Of / John Ryan Clogher / Died 9th Nov. 1965 / His father 

James Ryan / Died 19th Aug 1926 / And mother Mary Ryan / Died 5th Aug 1917 / 

Also his son / James Ryan / Died 22nd March 1972 / His wife Catherine / Died 4th 

June 1979 / R.I.P.  

 

196 Erected by John Crough of / Cutteen in memory of his / Grandfather Richard / 

Brown late of Carrigeen / Who depd life September / 15 1822 aged 80 yrs. Also his / 

Son Michael Brown of / Ballykeeveen who depd / Life Aug's 5 1837 aged 60 / Yrs. 

May their souls rest in peace. Amen. 

 

197 Erected by / Mrs Johanna Browne / Of Dungarvan / In loving memory of her / 

Husband Thomas Browne / Died September 5th 1894 / Aged 37 years / Michael 

Browne / Died 2nd Oct 1926 aged 78 yrs / Margaret Browne (nee Flood) / Died 1896 

aged 43 yrs / Richard Browne / Died 6th April 1946 aged 34 yrs / Matthew Browne / 

Died  18th June 1951 aged 66 yrs / Martin Browne / Died 6th March 1966 aged 78 

yrs /  John Browne / Died 30th Aug 1973 aged 81 yrs / Margaret Browne (nee 

Carew) / Died 1st March 1966 aged 99 yrs / Their infant greatgrandaughter / Niamh 

Ryan / Born sleeping 11th Dec 2000 / R.I.P.  

O’Brien . Cashel 

 



 

24 

 

198 Erected by Mr William / Lonergan of Tipperary / In memory of his beloved / 

Mother Mrs Winifred Loner / gan alias Dwyer who depd / Life January 3rd 1852 

aged 66 / Years. May her soul rest in / Peace. Amen. 

 

199 Here lies the Body of Catherine / Dwyer alias Bourk of Drumuna / clara who 

depd life October 18th 1816 / Aged 50 yrs also her son Thomas / Dwyer who depd 

life June 18th 1812 / Aged 19 yrs. May they rest in peace / Amen. Erecd by her 

husband / James Dwyer.  

 

200 Erected by / John Byrne Coolanga / To the memory of his mother / Margaret 

Byrne / Died 30th Sept 1905 aged 75 years / His father James Byrne / Died 23rd 

Jany 1915 aged 84 years / His wife / Amelia Byrne / Died 4th March 1940 aged 64 / 

The above John Byrne / Died 21st July 1951 / R.I.P.     

Side: James Byrne / Died 6th July 1979 / Kathleen Byrne / Died 3rd March 1996 / 

Philip Byrne / Died 20th Jan 1946.  

J. Maguire,Tipperary 

 

201 In fond remembrance of / Edward Byrne Clonoulty / Who died 10th Oct 1980 

aged 49 yrs / His mother Josephine / Died 5th Nov 1980 aged 84 yrs / His loving 

wife Mary (nee Merrick) / Cherished mother and dear friend / Who died 12th July 

2010 / R.I.P. / Merciful Jesus grant them eternal rest. 

 

202 Erected by / Edward Kelly / Gooldscross / In memory of his wife / Anna died 

Sept 29th/ 1938 aged 80 yrs.  

 

203A Erecd by John Ryan in memory of / His daughter Emma Ryan died / Feby 1st 

1816 aged 21 yrs.  May her / Soul rest in peace. Amen. / John Ryan and his wife 

Honora Dw /yer died in 1818 aged 60 yrs. 

 

203B No visible inscription. 

 

204 Erected to the memory of / James Ryan Ballindromeen / Died July 20th 1889 

aged 84 years / Also his wife / Hanora / Died Dec 26th 1885 aged 74 yrs / R.I.P.  

  Bracken 

 

 

205 Here lieth the Body of the / Loyal Mary Dwyer alias Dwyer of Knockbrack who 

depd / This life November the 29th 1814 / Aged 50 yrs. May her soul rest / In peace. 

Amen. Erecd by / Her husband John Dwyer. 

 

206 Erected to the memory / Of / John Dwyer, Glenbane / Who died 21st Feb 1919 / 

Aged 80 yrs / Patrick O' Dwyer / Died 30th Nov 1934 aged 52 yrs / His daughter 

Margaret / Died 30th April 1939 aged 22 yrs. / His son Patrick / Died 10th Jan. 2004 

aged 76 yrs. / R.I.P.  

 

207 In loving memory of / James Browne / Member of the / Third Tipperary Brigade 

old I.R.A. / Clogher, Clonoulty / Died 21st March 1980 aged 49 yrs / Their daughter 

Josephine Browne / died 21st Nov 1974 aged 52 yrs / Their son Billy died 22nd June 

1979 aged 58 yrs / R.I.P. 

T. Ryan, Templederry. 



 

25 

 

 

208 In / loving memory / Of / James Keogh / Clounoulty / Died 24th Decr 1948 / 

R.l.P. 

Best. Cashel. 

 

209 Here lyeth / ye body of Daniell O / Hearn of Sraghavarlee / Who died ye 4 

Aprile / 1740 aged 49 years / Memento Mori. 

 

210 No visible inscription 

 

211 Stone broken. Only visible inscription. Aged 30 years. 

 

212 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Erected by Mrs Ellen Breen / Alias Cummins in 

memory of / Her beloved husband Mr John / Brien of Clareen who depd life / March 

3rd 1860 aged 38 yrs / May his soul rest in peace. Amen. 

 

213 In loving memory of / Matthew Flood Toem / Died July 1910 / His daughter 

Mary / Died April 1926 / His parents William & Ellen / Bishopswood / Died October 

1882 & 1884 / William Flood / Bishopswood / Died August 1917 / R.l.P. 

Egan 

 

214 In loving memory of / William Flood / Bishopsdood Dundrum / Who died 7th 

Nov 1957 / His wife Margaret (nee Allis) / Who died 7th March 1969 / His sister 

Margaret / Who died 3rd Jan 1962 / Rest in peace. 

 

215A Here lies the body / Of / James Cahill late of the city of / Cashel who departed 

this life / Dec 31st 1801 aged 59 yrs / And / Also of his son Michl Cahill / Who depd 

this life Novr  27th 1823 / Aged 32 Yrs / Requiescant in pace Amen / And / By his 

side are the remains of his / Brother Jerh Cahill who died on the 22nd Octr 1845 

aged 50 yrs / Requiescant in pace Amen.  

 

215B  Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Here lies the body of / Darby Cahill  of Cashel / Who 

died Jany 2nd 1804 aged 77 Yrs. May he rest in / Peace Amen. / Also his wife Mary 

Cahill / Alias Loughlin died Novr / 26th 1796 aged 54 yrs / May she rest in peace. 

Amen. 

 

215C Gloria in Excelsis Deo / D.O.M. / Here lieth the body of / John Cahill son of 

Darby / Cahill of Cashell who / Departed this life Augu/st the 26th 1786 aged 21 yrs 

/ May he rest in pace. / Amen. 

 

216A In loving memory of / Richard Purcell / Gurtnaskeha, Clonoulty / Died 4th 

Sept 1979 / Aged 63 years / R.I.P. / Erected by his loving wife / Mai and his son 

Patrick. 

 

216B In loving memory of / Kitty Curran / Clonoulty / Died 5th Sept 2000 / Aged 77 

years / Rest in peace. 

 

217 In / Memory / Of / Philip Mulcahy / Who died 20th Oct 1916 / Aged 72 years. /  

R.I.P.  

McCarthy Brothers , Mountrath 



 

26 

 

 

218 Here lieth the remains of / Margaret Whitley alias Howard / Who departed life 

Septbr 15th 1833 / Aged 45 years Erected by her / Husband James Whitley. 

 

219 Under lieth the / Remains of James / Whitley who depd November the 15th 

1823 aged 7 months and / 14 days also his brother / Whitley who depd / Jany 30th 

1825 aged 27 / Days. Jesus said suffer / little children to / come unto me for of such 

is the king/dom of heaven. 

 

220A Ercted by / Michael Crowe Lisheen / In memory of his wife / Catherine Crowe 

/ Died May 8th 1928 aged 68 yrs / Also his two Daughters / Nora died Jan 22nd 

1909 / Aged 21 Yrs / Mary died May 9th 1918 aged 30 yrs / R.I.P. 

Egan 

 

220B In loving memory of / Richard Crowe / Died 4 July 1982 / His wife Julia / 

Died 3 March 1980 / Also his sister / Kate O 'Brien / Died 20 Oct 1932 / R.I.P. 

 

220C In Loving Memory of / My dad / Jack Crowe / Coolnagun, Greanane /  Died 

30th April 1950 / Sadly missed by his daughter / Nora and grandchildren / R.I.P. 

 

220D In memory of / Jack Dillon / Ballycamas. Clonoulty / Died 11th Jan 1979 / 

Aged 83 / Rest in peace. 

 

221 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Erected by John Ryan in / memory of his Father / Denis 

Ryan of Kilmore / Who depd life Decbr 25th 1828 aged 46 yrs Also his son / Danl 

depd life May 4th 1832 / Aged 22 years And his dau/ghter Sarah depd life Janry / 6th 

1835 aged 12 yrs Also his / Sister Catherine died Janry 10th 18__ aged / __yrs Also 

his mother Anstaty Ryan died / April 5th 1865 aged 80 yrs./ May their souls rest in 

peace. 

 

222 Erected by / Denis Ryan / Bishopswood / In loving memory of his wife / Mary 

Ryan / Who died 26th March 1919 /  Aged 22 years / And her infant child / R.I.P./ 

Jesus in the blessed sacrament / have mercy on their souls. 

J. Maguire , Tipperary 

 

223 In / loving memory of Cornelius O’Brien / of Bishopswood / Who died 26th 

April 1886 / Aged 86 years / And his son Patrick / Who died 3rd Feb 1873 / Aged 30 

years / Requiescant in pace. 

 

224 Here lieth the remains of James / Ryan of Miltown who depd life / October 16th 

1830 aged 34 yrs Also / Two of his children. May the / Lord have mercy on their 

souls / Amen. Erected by his wife Mary / Ryan alias Horan. 

 

225 Erected / by / Mary Ryan, Cloneyharp / In memory of her beloved husband / 

Michael Ryan / Who departed this life July 2nd 1875 / Aged 66 years / R.I.P. 

Cussen. 

 

226 Erected by / Patrick Perkins / In memory of his father / Thomas Perkins / Of 

Clonoulty / Who departed this life / The 15th Sept 1878 / Aged 75 years / R.I.P. 

O’Shea, Callan 



 

27 

 

 

227 Edmond O’Neill, Nodstown / Died Dec 1929 Aged 24 yrs / Erected by Thomas 

McKeough / Of Solohedbeg in memory / Of his father James / McKeough who dep / 

This life Aug 18th / 1835 aged 68 yrs / Also his mother Johana  / McKeough alias 

Dwyer / Dep life Aug 10th 1850 aged / 82 yrs and his wife / Mary Mc Keough alias / 

Quillinan dep life Oct / 3rd 1867 Aged 67 yrs. 

 

228 Here lies the body of Margt Potter who / Died Oct 21st 1800 Agd 57 yrs / May 

she rest in peace Amen / Erectd by her son James Mc/ Keough. 

 

229 Erected by / Anne Ryan Miltown / In loving memory of her Mother / Ellen Ryan 

(nee) Dwyer / Died 17 Oct 1914 aged 76 years / Also her father Daniel Ryan / Died 

1 July 1920 aged 82 years / The above Anne Ryan / Died 7 June 1947 aged 80 years 

/ R.I.P. 

Best, Cashel 

 

230 Here lies the body of / Philip Gouly who died / Decbr 12th 1772 aged 57 yrs. / 

Also his wife Margret who / Died May 10th 1803 aged 60 / Yrs. May they rest in 

peace / Amen. 

 

231 Here lies the body of / Elenor Gouly alias Dunn / Who depd life March 24th 

1802 / Aged 39 yrs. May she / Rest in peace. Amen / Erectd by Philip Gouly.  

 

232 In / loving memory of / William O’Dwyer / Ruan / Died 27th Dec 1986 Aged 77 

years / Also his wife Mary (Babs) / Died 26th April 1994 aged 77 years / Also their 

son James / Died 30th Nov 1984 aged 43 years / Interred in Newcastle West. / R.I.P. 

/ Lord Jesus have mercy on my soul. 

 

233A In loving memory of / Martin J. McKeough / Nodstown Castle , Cashel / Died 

18th  July 1935 / His wife Norah / Died 22nd Sept 1957 / R.I.P.  

J Maguire, Tipperary 

 

233B This monument is erected / By the / Rev William Joseph McKeogh P.P. / Of 

Killcuimmin / To the memory of his dear father / John McKeogh / And his dear 

mother Ellen McKeogh / Of Soloheadbeg / May God have mercy on their souls 

Amen / Erected 1903 / Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy on the soul of / Rev W. J. 

McKeogh P.P Kilcummin / Co. Tipperary / Who died on the 19th February 1920 / 

Aged 77 years / And who is interred here. / R.I.P. 

Right Side Sacred heart of Jesus / Have mercy on the soul / of Michael McKeogh / 

of Nodstown Castle / Who died on the / 19th September 1904 / Aged 65 years. 

Left Side And his brothers / James & John M.D / Timothy & Thomas / Also / 

Francis McCormick And his wife Maria / McCormick nee McKeogh / Pray for the 

soul of / Mrs Ellen Kennedy / nee McKeogh who died at New-Inn convent / On the 

25th September 1921 aged 77 years / R.I.P. 

 



 

28 

 

234 Erected by his parents./ In loving memory of / Con Corcoran Bishopswood / 

Died March 27th 1936 aged 19 years / Also his father John Corcoran / Died Nov 

29th 1938 aged 65 years / Paddy Corcoran /  Died 8th Dec 1942 / Mrs Mary 

Corcoran / Died 20th Dec 1950 /  Denis Corcoran / Died 26 Dec 1994 aged 86 years 

/ John (Sean) Corcoran / Died 9th Oct 2004 aged 84 years / Loving wife / Kathleen 

Corcoran (nee Leader) / Died 22nd February 2005 aged 77 years / R.I.P.  

 

235 Erected by John Ryan / Of Kilnacask / In memory of his father Matt / And his 

mother Margaret / Also his brothers Phill & Matt / And his daughter Margaret / Who 

died 26th Octer 1895 / Aged 19 years / Also his daughter / Elizabeth Ryan (nee 

Ryan) / Killistafford Cashel / Died 26th April 1931/ Aged 52 years /  R.I.P.  

Egan, Cashel 

 

236 No visible inscription. 

 

237 No visible inscription. 

 

238 Here lies the body of / Patrick Ryan who depart/ed this life March 25th / 1767 

Aged 28 years. 

 

239A Here lies the body of William Costolo / Late of Carrigeen who depd life April 

/ 11th 1819 aged 48 years. Also his son Darby / Costolo who depd life Dec 23th 

1818 / Aged 19 yrs. May they rest in peace / Amen / Erectd by Mr Thomas Garret as 

a token of / respect to the deceased.  

Back Go to the front where you can truly say here lies an honest man.  

Fd. in Balagh 

 

239B In / Loving / Memory / Of / John Garrett / Shravaralla / Who died 12th May 

1946 / Johanna Garrett / Died 12th Dec 1973 / Aged 97 / Tommy / Garrett / Died / 

20th Jan 1985 aged 75./ R.l.P.  

 

 240 In Loving memory of / John Crowe / Cloneyharp / Died 28th Feb 1962 aged 63 

years / His beloved wife Agnes Crowe / Died 20th Jan 1982 aged 82 years / Their 

son Tommy Crowe / Died 4th March 2003 aged 73 years  / Rest in peace.  

 

241A Sacred / To the memory of / John Chidle / Of Ballagh / Who depd this life / 

Janry 22nd 1863 Aged / 75 years / Also / His son James who / Depd life Seper 22nd 

1868 / Aged 30 years / May he rest in peace. Amen. 

 

241B In fond / Remembrance of / Madge Martin / (nee Hayes, Doon) / Died 3rd 

January 1983 / Wife of Thomas Martin / Interred in / New Cemetery. 

 

242 Gloria in excelsis deo / Here lieth the Body of / Michl Sexton of Carhue / Who 

died Septr 9th 1762 / Aged 67 yrs Also his / Grandson Malachy Dwyer / Of Demone 

Junr who died / Janry 8th 1800 aged 25 Yrs / May they rest in peace. Amen / Erectd 

by Thos and Alice Dwyer.  

 

243 Here lies the body of / Honora Horan who / Departed this life April / The 12th 

1779 aged 18 years / Requiescant in pace Amen / Erected by her father Cornelius 

Horan. 



 

29 

 

 

244 Here lyes the body / of Jane Sexton alias / Spain wife to Cornelius Sp / ain who 

dyed March ye 10th / 1750 aged 41 years. 

 

245 Here lies ye body / Of Daniel Sexton who / Died June ye 11th 1747 aged 40 yrs 

/ Also 3 of his children Mary / Cathirine and Grace / Sexton who died Augst / Ye 

14th 1758 aged 11 years / This was erectd as a monunt / By Elizabeth Bullen / Relict 

& mother of the / Above children / Requiescant in pace. Amen. 

 

Four stones with no visible inscription. 

 

246 In loving memory of / Catherine Brennan (nee Byrne) / Clonoulty Cashel / Died 

5th March 1945 aged 68 yrs / Her loving son Peter / Died 23rd June 1946 aged 32 

yrs / Her beloved husband James / Died 8th  May 1951 aged 90 yrs / Their son 

Anthony / Former Tipperary Hurler / Died 4th November 1965 aged 49 yrs / His 

beloved wife Eileen / (nee Dwyer) died 6th June 2007 aged 83 yrs / Rest in peace.  

Best, Cashel 

 

247 In memory of / Patrick Gleeson / Of Mocklers Hill / National School / who died 

June 10th 1889 / aged 25 years / His pupils friends and brother / teachers have 

erected this monument / in order to perpetuate his loving / memory, and to mark in a 

lasting / manner the high and unreserved esteem / in which he was held while living / 

and the deep and sincere sorrow / they feel for his early death / R.I.P. 

Disney, Clonmel 

 

248 Erected / by Patrick Ryan of Cooga Upperchurch / Memory of his father 

Cornelius / Ryan of Park who depd this life / 29th Septr 1852 aged 77 yrs Also / His 

mother Mary Dwyer who died / Augt 1 1845 aged 56 yrs. Also his / Brother James 

depd Nov 20 1851 / Agd 50 yrs Also his sister Julin / Russell died Oct 11 1844 aged 

49 yrs / And his sister Margt Doherty of / Lisheentagert died Sep 8 1849 aged / 38 

yrs. Also his infant children / May they rest in peace.  

Back The said / Patrick, his wife Julia / And their sons, Con and Martin / of Cooga 

Upperchurch 

 

249 Erected to the memory of / Edmond J. Ryan Cloneyharp , Ballycahill / 

(formerly, Philadelphia, U.S. A.) / Died 2nd Dec 1968 aged 78 yrs./ Also his parents 

and brothers. / His nephew James Ryan, Holycross / Died 4th June 1970 / Thomas 

Ryan / Died 20th Feb 1972 aged 44 Yrs / Ellen Mary / Ryan. Cloneyharp / Died 7th 

Oct 1987 aged 89 Yrs  /R.I.P.  

Hughes, Cashel 

 

250 Erected by William Hogan / In memory of his wife / Juana alias Brown / Who 

depd life Febry / Ye 3rd 1794 aged 49 yrs. 

 

251 Gloria inexcel deo / Here lieth the Body of / Thoms Browne of Thurles / Who 

depd life April 27th 99 / Aged 50 years Requies /cant in pace. Amen. 

 

252 Here lies the Body / Of Daniel Crowe who / Died June the 23 / 1781 aged 54 

years. 

 



 

30 

 

253 Gloria in excelsis Deo / Here lies the body of Judth / Croagh of Durish wife of / 

William Ryan who depd / July the 20th 1766 aged 40 years / Lord have mercy on her 

soul. Amen / Erected by Edmd Ryan / who died Novr 19th 1799 / aged 39 yrs . May 

his soul / Rest in peace. Amen. 

 

254 Here lieth the Body of / Mr James Browne of / Doorish who departed / This life 

Septembr 7th 1785 / Aged 75 yrs / Also his wife Johanna Browne alias Ryan who / 

Depd  Janry 6th 97 aged 78 yrs. 

 

255 Here lies the Body of William Bourk of Bishops / wood who depd / Life Decr 

the 16th 1788 / Aged 70 yrs. Also his son / John died March the 20th 1790 aged 31 

yers / Requiescant in pace. 

 

256 Here lies the Body of Edmond Bourke of / Cashell who departed / This life Octr 

the 31st 1776 / aged 48 years / Requiescat in pace. Amen. 

 

257 Here are deposited the remains of / Patrick Bourke of the city of Cashel / Who 

depd this life on the 28thof July / 1828  aged 69 yrs. Also the body of his / Son 

Edward who died April 14th 1821 / Aged 17 yrs. May their souls rest / In peace. 

Amen. 

 

258 Here lies the body of John / Bourk of Dromenaclara / Who depd Decr 10th 1792 

aged / 50 yrs. Also his daughter / Judy Bourk who depd Novr / 7th 1811 aged 20 yrs 

May their / Souls rest in peace Amen. / Erecd by his son Edmond. 

 

259 No visible incsription. 

 

260 Erected by / The very Rev
d
 William Lee / of Brisbane in memory of / His father 

David Lee of Freighduff / Who died 8th Nov 1910 / Also his mother Bridget Lee / 

Who died 10th May 1916 / And his brothers / Patrick Lee died March 9th 1935 aged 

71 Yrs  / Edmond Lee died May 1st 1933 aged 65 yrs / Maryanne Lee (nee) 

O’Dwyer / Died July 29th 1944 aged 80 yrs  / R.I.P.  

Egan   Cashel 

 

261 Erected by / John Heffernan / Of Cashel / In memory of / His mother / Mary 

Heffernan / Died 6th Feb 1863 / Aged 76 years. Also / Her daughter / Ellen / Died 

15th Aug 1867 / Aged 55 years / R.I.P. 

T Lehane 

 

262 Erected / by David Lee of Freighduff / In memory of his father / Patrick Lee 

who depd life / Decdbr 1st 1850 aged 66 yrs / Also his mother Mary Lee / Alias 

Maher who dep life June / 16th 1845 aged 54 Yrs / Also their son Pat Lee / Depd life 

March 17th 1856 aged 21 yrs / And their son Edmond Lee / Depd life June 9th 1858 

aged 45 yrs. 

 

263A No visible inscription. 

 



 

31 

 

263B Erected / By Mrs Kennedy Hanora / Purcel in memory of her / Beloved 

husband Mr / William Kennedy of / Gurtneskeha who depd / Life Decbr 22nd 1867 

aged / 37 yrs / Also her daughter / Margaret Kennedy nee Mrs Sherlock / Who died 

Febry 18th 1889 / Aged 30 yrs / The said Nora Kennedy / Died Sept 20th 1910 aged 

88 yrs.  

J. Chidle, Balagh 

 

264 In loving memory of / Frank Collins / Rosmult / Died 25th Jan 1909 / His wife 

Mary / Died 15th May 1940 / Their daughters / Jo McCann / Died 9th June 1926 / 

Kathleen (Kate) Collins / Died 23rd Jan 1974 / Rest in peace.  

 

265 In loving memory / Of / My dear parents / John & Jane Maher / Clonoulty / 

Brothers & Sisters / R.I.P. / My Jesus Mercy. R.I.P.  

 

266A In loving memory / Of / John Hayes / Gurthacoolla, Drombane / Died 11
th

 

April 1972 / And his wife Nora / Died 6th May 1971 / Their son Patrick (Paddy) 

Hayes / Died 20th August 1991 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family.  

 

266B God have mercy on / The souls of John Ryan / Of Turreheen who depd / This 

life Febry 16th 1779 / Aged 66 yers and also his / Wife Mary Ryan alias / Dwyer 

who depd this / Life April 15th 1791 agd 75rs / Also their son John Ryan / Of Cashel 

who depd life / June 22nd 1807 aged 32 yrs. 

 

267 Erected by / Mrs Hayes / Gurthacola / In memory of her / Husband / Denis 

Hayes / Died Jan 30 1898 aged 78 / His father & mother / Wm & Sarah Hayes / And 

his daughters / Sarah & Mary / Also William Hayes / Died July 4th 1905 / His wife 

Margaret / Died Aug 18th 1928 / Their son Denis died Dec 4 - 1939 / Their grand-

daughter / Johanna Mary died Oct 11-1938.  

Bracken . T More 

 

268 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Erecd by James Ryan of / Ardmayle in memory of his / 

Daughter Mary Henesy alias / Ryan who depd life Sepr 28th / 1831 aged 27 yrs.  

 

269 Erecd by Patrick Hayes of / Gurtacola in memory of / His son Cornelius Hayes 

who depd life Novr 21
st
 1847 / Aged 24 yrs 

Back Return and do the good / which were I now / I would Remember thou must lie 

on dust as now rest I. 

J. Snigg, Gaile 

 

270 Here lieth the body of / Mrs Ann Ryan alias Browne / Of Cashel who depd life / 

July- 13 1811 aged 60 yrs / Also her daughter Mary / Ryan who died April 11th / 

1814 aged 27 yrs / Requiescant in pace. Amen. 

 

271 No visible inscription. 

 

272 Stone Broken........................ Alias Morssey / June 20th  1831 aged .. / Also their 

sons James/ died Nov 12th1819 aged / 27 yrs and Wm died Aug /1st 1821 aged 22 

yrs. May / They rest in peace Amen / Erecd by their son Michl. 

 



 

32 

 

273 Erectd by Jn
o
 Tohy of Whit /efield in memory of his son / Timothy Tohey who 

depd / This life Janr 6th 1816 aged 27 yrs / May the Lord have mercy on / His soul. 

Amen. 

 

274 Here lies the body of Patrick Murphy of /____ who died June / 13th 1771 aged 

54. Also / His son John Murphy died March 30th 1788 / Aged 26 Ere /cted by Denis 

Murphy / May their souls rest in peace. 

 

275 Margaret Bourke died / Septembr the 4th 1771 / aged 12 years. Erectd / By her 

father Edmd Bourk / Of Cashell. 

 

276 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Here lieth the remains of / Denis Murphy of Gurteena / 

mow who departed life December / 28th 1828 aged 73 yrs. Also his / Wife Margaret 

Murphy alias / Brien who depd life January / 6th 1805 aged 44 yrs. May their / Souls 

rest in peace. Amen / James Murphy died 6th April 1909 / Aged 70 years. His wife 

Julia / Died 2nd Dec 1927 aged 84 years / Daughters Mary Anne Murphy / Died 5th 

March 1942 aged 64 years / And Phylis aged 2 ½ years. Sons / John Murphy died 

5th April 1900 / Aged 24 years. Michael Murphy / Died 21st Nov 1963 aged 79 

years.  

Back Weep not dear friends wipe off your tears / here we must lie till Christ appears. 

 

277 Here lies the body of James / Crowe of Drum who depa life / September the 3rd 

1825 aged 70 yrs / May his soul rest in peace / Amen. Erected by his son / Rody 

Crowe. 

 

278 Here lieth the body of / Roger Croagh who depd / Life April 29 95 aged 73 / 

Also his wife Nancy / Croagh alias Rierdan / Who depd April 25 95 aged / 61 yrs. 

May they rest in / Peace Amen 

 

279 Erected by / Matthew Gilbert / Of Gurteenanmoe / In memory of his father / 

William Gilbert / Who died July 27th 1864 / Aged 78 years / Also his mother 

Hanoria Gilbert alias Murphy / Who died August the 6th 1844 / Aged 40 years / And 

of his wife Bridget Gilbert alias Dwyer / Who died July 29th 1876 / Aged 36 years / 

May they rest in peace. Amen.  

 

280A Erected by / Patrick and Margaret Byrne / Cloneyharp / In memory of his 

brother / Thomas Byrne / Died 4th Oct 1952 aged 68 yrs / R.I.P. 

 

280B No visible inscription 

 

281 In loving memory of / John Higgins / Woodford / Who died 14th Aug 1972 aged 

66 years / Also Thomas and Breda who died in infancy / His wife Bridget(Bab) nee 

Tuohy / Who died 11th June 2013 in her 94th year / Rest in peace / Always in out 

thoughts. Forever in our hearts. 

 

282A No visible inscription. 

 

282B No visible inscription.  

 



 

33 

 

283A In memory of / Margaret Ryan / Drom, Rossmore / Died 29th April 1964 / 

Also her grandson / And grand-daughter / Who died in infancy / R.I.P.  

McDonnell. Templemore 

 

283B Erected by / Owen and Margaret Ryan / In loving memory of / Michael Ryan 

Dromotway / Who died 21st Dec 1916 aged 46 years / His parents / Henry Ryan died 

21st July 1905  aged 84 years / Johanna Ryan / Died 26th Feb 1903 aged 70 years / 

His sisters / Bridget / Died 31st.  Dec 1891 aged 30 years / Hanoria / Died 30th Janry 

1899 aged 35 years / R.I.P. 

Left Side Also / his sister Margaret / died 7th May 1919 / Aged 50 years / His son 

Joseph, died Novr 1914 aged 1 ½ years / R.I.P.  

J. Maguire, Tipperary 

 

284 Erected by Thomas Ryan / In memory of his children / Patrick died 19th Octer 

1896 / Aged 23 yrs / Owen died 13th June 1909 / aged 35 yrs / Nora died 1st July 

1906 / Aged 29 yrs / Said Thomas Ryan / Died 8th April 1917 aged  83 yrs. 

  

285 In / loving memory of / Hannie Kennedy / Turraheen, Rossmore / Died 3 May 

1976 / Her brother Francis / Died 4 March 1976 / Also her fathr Philip / Who died 19 

Nov 1943 / And / Her mother Margaret / Died 23 April 1957 / R.I.P.  

 

286 Here lies the body of Richd / English of Rosmore son to / Wm English who died 

April / 12th 1804 aged 45 yrs May his / Soul rest in peace. Amen. 

 

287 Sacred to the memory of / Mrs Catherine English of / Cappawhite (The beloved 

wife / of Mr Wm Richard English / originally of Rossmore) / Who died the 25th of 

April 1865 / Aged 81 years / May her soul rest in peace. Amen. 

 

288 In loving memory of / Wm Dwyer Miltown Castle / Died Jan 21 1880 aged 80 / 

Also his wife / Johanna / Died Dec 11 1884 aged 74 / R.I.P.  

Right Side: Their daughter / Mary / Who died young / Also Bridget Dwyer / Died 31 

/ March 1939 / Aged 80 yrs.  

Left Side: William Dwyer / Died 5 May 1914 / Aged 71 years / Patrick Dwyer / 

Died 14 Dec 1915 / Aged 65 years. 

Bracken, Templmore 

 

289 Here lies the body of / Honora Dwyer alias / Physick who departed / This life 

July ye 23 / 1762 aged 47 yrs. 

 

290 Erected by James Dunn in / Memory of his father Daniel / Dunne of Glinaugh 

who depd / Life ___ aged 63 Yrs / Also his grandson John Dunn/ Who died 

December 1822/ Aged__and K__y Dunn / Who depd life Oct 29th 1823 aged 2 yrs.  

May they rest in peace / Amen. 

 

291A In Loving memory / Of / Liam Ryan (K) / Cloneyharp, Ballycahill / Died 7th 

July 1996 aged 55 yrs / His father James / Died 7th Nov. 1977 aged 79 years / His 

mother Annie / Died 9th June 1991 aged 91 yrs / His wife Marie died 4th Nov 2007 

aged 63 yrs. / Missed with a grief beyond tears / Erected by his / heartbroken wife 

Marie and family.  

 



 

34 

 

191B Erected by / John Ryan / Corbally, Clonoulty / In memory of his / Grandfather 

/ John Ryan / Cloneyharp / The above John Ryan / Died 23-Dec. 1957 / His wife 

Delia (nee Garrett) / Died 23-July 1993 / Their daughter Beatrice / Aged 2 years. 

  

292 No visible inscription. 

 

293 Here lies the body of / Winny Ryan, the wife of / Owen Ryan she parted this / 

Life the 10th January 1738 / Aged 70 years. Lord have / Mercy on her soul. Amen. 

294A Erected by / James Lacy of Gurteenamoe / In memory of his sons / William 

Lacy / Who died May the 8th 1876 / Aged 19 years / Richard Lacy died Jan 29th 

1929 / His grandaughters / Johanna Ryan died Nov 12th 1946 / Mary Maher died 

Sept 2nd 1950 / Timothy Maher died 19-Oct 1953 / Johanna Ryan (nee Lacy) / Died 

12-Nov 1946 / May they rest in peace. Amen.  

 

294B In loving memory of / Timothy Maher / Laceys Cross / Gooldcross / Who died 

16 - Sept 1968 / Also / Loving memories of / My second husband / Larry Ryan / 

Who died 8 – Oct 1988 / R.I.P. / Erected by / His loving wife and family.  

T. Ryan. Roscrea 

 

295A In loving memory of / Connie Ryan / Dublin / And Laffana, Clonoulty / Who 

died 7th May 1997 / Aged 57 years / Rest in peace. / Erected by his mother Nora.  

 

295B In loving memory / Of / Our dear father / Patrick Ryan / Laffana / Who died 

9th Sept 1950 / Aged 44 yrs / His wife Nora / Who died 4th June 2003 / Aged 86 

years / Also grandson / Feargal born 12th May 1979 died 8th July 1979 / Their son 

Richard (Dick) / Who died 20th Oct. 2012 aged 58 yrs / R.I.P.  

 

296A No visible inscription. 

 

296B No visible inscription. 

 

297 Erected by / Mrs. W. O’Brien / Of Drombane / In memory of her / Husband 

Wilm O’Brien / Who died 20th Feb 1888 / Aged 74 years / Also her Daughter / 

Mary Anne O’Dwyer / Who died 9th Jan 1889 / Aged 35 years / The above / Mrs 

W.O’Brien / Died 12 September 1891 / Aged 78 years / Also her son / James 

O’Brien / Died 14 December 1909 / Aged 62 years / Also Timothy O’Brien of 

Synone / Died 9th May 1931 aged 73 years / Bridget O’Brien died 20th Jan 1934 her 

/ Daughter Annie died May 11th 1931. Her son / John died Nov 4th 1924 / R.I.P.  

Right Side In loving / Memory of / William / O’Brien / Drombane / Died 22 Nov / 

1946 / His Brother / Timothy / Died 28 Dec / 1965 / Anastasia / O’Brien / Died 10 

Sept / 1970 / Aged 82 / R.I.P. Sullivan, Drombane 

 

 

298 In loving memory of / Mary Quirke (nee) Stakelum / Beloved wife of / Denis 

Quirke Ballycamas Hill / Died 19th November 1939 / The above Denis Quirke / 

Died 7 - Feb 1971 / Mary Stakelum Meldrum Hall / Died 28 - Jan 1972 / Also Ursula 

Quirke (nee Connaughton) / Died 14th Jan  1998 / Sweet Jesus have mercy.  

Best, Cashel 

 



 

35 

 

299 Here lieth the body of / Nancy Mara alias Ryan / Who died Decr 7th 1801 aged / 

5l yrs. May she rest in / Peace. Amen. Erected by her husbd Mathew Mara. 

 

300AHere lieth the body of / Mary Walsh daughter / To John Walsh of Cool /bawn 

who departed this life 8ber the 2nd 1768 / Aged 19 yrs Lord have mercy on her soul. 

  

300B In loving memory of / Patrick Dillon / Ballycamus and London / Died 22nd 

May 1979 / Aged 72     years / Rest in peace.  

 

301 Erected / By Margaret Hogan / Of Mealiffe in memory of / Her father Thomas 

Ryan / Died Decbr 1805 aged 40 yrs.  

 

302 Here lieth the remains / Of John Kelly who died / Febry the 2nd 1771 aged 66 / 

& of his wife who died / Augst 17th 1781 aged 76 years / Requiescant in pace. 

Amen. 

 

303 Erected by Michael Dwyer / In memory of his father / Patrick Dwyer of  Cloune 

/ Who depd life Novbr 1st 1802 / Aged 35 yrs  Also his wife Elenor / Ryan who 

depd life Novbr 6th / 1818 aged 42 yrs  Also their sons / Roger who depd life July 

6th1810 / Aged 14 yrs  and John depd / Life Oct 25th 1812 aged 17 yrs / May they 

rest in peace.  

 

304A Here lieth the body of / ____ Keogh who depd / Life May 1st 1771 aged 23  

yrs / Also Patk who depd March / 9th 79 aged 29 yrs And / Danl who depd Jan 4th 

'85 / Aged 45 yrs the sons of / Pat Keogh of Rossmore / May their souls rest in peace 

/ Amen.  

 

304B Patrick O' Dwyer / Ballagh / 1895 – 1968. 

 

305 Here lies the body of Patrick Ryan / died Nov 22 1773 aged / 19 yrs. 

 

306 Here lyeth ye / body of Thoms / Ryan who depar/ted June ye 4th / 1752 aged 52. 

 

307 Here lieth the body of Owen / Ryan of Duneskieh who died ye / 28th of 7th 

1761 Mary Ryan alias / Dwyer his late wife ye 30th April 1758. Laur Ryan died ye 

2nd Dec 1762 Requiesant in pace / Here lieth the body of Ellen Ryan of Tip/perary 

who died February 10th 1810 aged 22 years / Johanna Ryan who died May 19th 

1813 aged 15 years./ Daniel Ryan who died June 3rd 1819 aged 23 years / Also the 

body of their father Martin / Ryan of Tipperary son of the above / Owen Ryan who 

died September 5th / Aged 61 years / Also the body of Laurence Ryan Esq / 

Tipperary who died 14th Jan 1832 aged 61 / And his wife Mary Ann who died 18th 

May / 1862 aged 66 / R.I.P. 

 

308 D.O.M. / Here lieth the body of John Ryan of / Tipperary who departed this life / 

March 30th 1822 aged__ years / And also that of his brother Wil/liam Ryan who 

died April 17th 1830/ aged 44 years / May they rest in peace. 

 

309 No visible inscription. 

 



 

36 

 

310 Here lies the body of / Joseph Costaly who de/parted this life the 28th of May 

1766 aged 37 yrs / Requiescant in pace. Amen. 

 

311 D.O.M. / Here lies the body of Joseph Costolo / Who died / July 24th 1814 aged 

46 yrs / May they rest in peace Amen / Erectd by his wife Marg. Costolo alias 

Looby. 

 

312 Here lyth the body of / Winny Ryan the wife of Mr Owen Ryan. She depd this / 

Life on the 10th of January 1738 aged 70 years / Lord have mercy on her soul Amen. 

 

313 No visible inscription. 

 

314 In loving memory / of / John Ryan / Gooldscross / Died 11th.April 1952 / His 

wife May / Died 28th Dec 1980, and their son William / Died 29th June 1975 / Also 

his brother William Ryan / Shravaralla died 7th Nov 1934 / And his wife Margaret / 

died 23rd May 1962 

 

315A Treasured memories of / Dan Ryan / Golden Road Cashel / Died 8th Aug 1974 

aged 74 / His wife / Bridget Ryan / nee D’Arcy / Died 29th Dec 1976 / Aged 83 / 

R.I.P.  

 

315B My Jesus Mercy / In loving memory / Of / John Ryan / Ballyfinane / Died 25th 

June 1962 aged 60 / His parents / John Ryan Clonoulty Hill / Died 14th April 1914 

aged 42 / Ellen Ryan (nee Tyrelles) / Died 15th Dec 1945 aged 73 / Also his wife 

Catherine / Died 21st June 1986 aged 82 / R.I.P.  

 

316 Thy will be done / In loving memory of / Tom Murphy / Cluen Gooldscross / 

Died 1st February 1991  / Aged 77 years /  Also his wife Christina / Died 13th  Jan 

1996 / Aged 93 years / And his parents / Dan Murphy / Died 27th March 1945 / 

Sarah Murphy / Died 14th Oct 1941 / Rest in peace. 

 

317 Erected by Patrick Dwyer / Philip in memory of his / Daughter Anastasia / 

Dwyer who departed /  Life September 1st 1831 / Aged 19 years. May her / Soul rest 

in peace. Amen.  

 

318 Here lies the body of Edmond Ryan who / depd this life June ye 23rd 1778 aged 

19 yrs. Requiescat in pace. Amen  

 

319 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Also Edmond Ryan died 13th April 1932 / Erected by 

Catherine Ryan / Alias Dwyer in memory of her / Husband Patrick Ryan / Of 

Clonkelly who depd life May / 4th 1845 aged 46 yrs May the / Lord have mercy on 

his soul. 

 

320 Here lies the body of / Malachy Ryan who died / March ye 20th 1770 aged / 65 

yrs. And his / Wife Hanora Ryan who / Died in Mrch 1756 agd 45 / Also Edmond 

Ryan of Clonkelly / Who depd life April 5th 1806 aged 66 years / Requiescant in 

pace. Amen. 

 



 

37 

 

321 Here lie the remains of / William Ryan who depd / This life March 29th 1771 

aged / 55 years Erected by his son / Roger Ryan / Also John English of / Cloune who 

depd life April / 1st 1826 aged 42 yrs Erecd by / His son Patrick English / Also Jene 

Cullin alias English depd / life Dec 26th 1839 aged 28 yrs. / Requiescant in pace. 

Amen 

 

322 In loving memory / Of / Philip Ryan Ballagh / Who died 20th Oct 1970 / And 

his wife Mary / Died 28th Feb 1967 / Also their children / Connor, Philip, John / 

Winifred and Nora / R.I.P 

McDonnell, Templemore 

 

323 IHS  Here lieth the body of Philip / Ryan who departed this life / Xber the 18 

1775 aged 62 years / May his soul rest in peace. Amen / Philip Ryan Rossmore / 

Died 21 - 1 - 1944 / And his sister Sarah / Died 14.10.1970. 

 

324 Here lies the body of / Michl O’Dwyer of Corb/ally who depd life Janry / The 

30th 1793 aged 36 yrs Also / His sister Catherine / Who depd life April 20th / Aged 

21 yrs. And his / Son Thos depd life / May 1st 1836 aged 18 yrs. 

 

325A Erectd by John Corcoran / Senior in memory of his / Wife Bridget Corcoran 

alias / Dannaher who depd life / Septbr 24th 1838 aged 41 yrs / And his son Thos  

depd life / May 6th 1831 aged 18 yrs / And also erecd by John Cor / coran Junior in 

memory of his father Michl Corcoran / Depd life Decbr 30th 1830 aged 55 / Yrs and 

his wife Nancy Corcor / an alias Pennefeather depd life Aug / 1st 1834 aged 53 years 

/ May they / Rest in peace Amen. 

 

325B In loving memory / Of / Michael Corcoran / Suir Cottage, Holycross / died 

1917 / His wife Mary (nee Morrissey) / Died Jan 1946 aged 93 years / Mary 

Corcoran (nee Ryan ) / Died 10 Nov 1924 aged 32 years / Bridget Corcoran (nee 

Ryan) / Died 20 Feb 1961 aged 73 years / R.I.P / Erected by their family.  

 

325C Erected by Mrs Corcoran, Clonoulty / To the memory of her beloved / 

Husband Thomas Corcoran who died in July / 1834 aged 35 years / Also erected by 

Malachy Corcoran in memory of his fond brother / William who died on 6th Feb / 53 

aged 38 years / May the Lord of infinite mercy / grant to their souls / eternal rest. 

Amen. / Ml Corcoran / Who died 11th July 1865/9 aged 70 yrs / May his soul rest in 

peace. Amen.  

 

325D In loving memory of / Michael Corcoran / Glenpadden Hollyford / Died 21st 

Oct 1927 / His wife Bridget (nee Dwyer / Gurt Hollyford / Died 3rd August 1958 / 

Interred here / With their infant children / Bridget & Denis. / Rest in peace / Erected 

by their loving family.  

 

325E No visible inscription. 

 



 

38 

 

325F In loving memory of / John Corcoran / Died 18th Jan 1949 aged 87 / His wife 

Bridget (nee Ryan) / And infant child / Died 22nd Jan 1911 aged 38 / His father 

Tady Corcoran / Died 1st March 1915 aged 92 years / And mother Elizabeth (nee 

Purcell) / Died 15th June 1907 aged 80 / Also his wife Amy (nee Ryan) / Died 25th 

Jan 1972 aged 93 / And his daughter Bridget / Died 22nd May 1987 aged 67 / R.I.P. 

/ Erected by the Corcoran family, Strouke.  

 

326 Erected by Philip Denis and / Thomas Baragry in memory / Of their father 

Patrick Bar/agry of Sraughavarla who / Depd life Febry 10th 1821 aged 87 yrs / Also 

his wife Elenor Baragry / Alias Lanagan who depd life / May 18th 1788 aged 44 yrs 

And / Their son Tim who depd  life / May 29th 1809 aged 34 yrs / Also Thomas 

Baragry of Skihane / Depd life May 25th 1846 aged 62 yrs / May their souls rest in 

peace. Amen.  

Back: Remember man thou are but / dust and unto dust thou shalt remain. 

 

327 No visible inscription. 

 

328 Requiescant in Pace .Amen / Stone Broken. No visible inscription. 

 

329 No visible inscription. 

 

330 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Here lieth the body of / Margaret Ryan wife of / Timy 

Ryan of Clonoulty / Who depd life Octr 5th 1820 / Aged 56 yrs. May her / Soul rest 

in peace Amen / Also their daughter / Mary Ryan who lived / Beloved and died 

regret /ed on the 7th day of Febry / 1836 aged 37 yrs. May the / Lord have mercy on 

her / Soul. 

 

331 In / Loving memory of / Timothy Hammersley / Died Nov 25 1869 aged 35 / 

Also his wife Catherine / Died March 19 1900 / And their son Patrick / Died March 

12 1869 / Also their daughter Mary / Died February 14 1906 / Joseph Hammersley / 

Died 7th Oct 1942 / Aged 74 years / Annie Hammersley nee Fahey / Died 30th Oct 

1962 / aged 73 years / R.I.P.  

   Bracken, Templemore & Thurles 

 

332 No visible inscription. 

 

333 Pray for / Mary Ryan (nee Coffey) / Lisnagrough Holycross / Died 31st July 

1949 / Aged 54 yrs / Also / John Ryan / Lisnagrough Holycross / Died 16th Jan 1966 

/ Aged 75 yrs / Their grandaughter / Margaret Fitzpatrick died 27th April 1954 / 

Aged 2 yrs / R.I.P. / Erected by their family.  

Brophy Glengoole 

 

334 No visible inscription. 

 

335 No visible inscription. 

 

336 In loving memory / Of Thomas Hennessy / Miltown / Who died 21st April 1943 

/ John Gleeson Corbally / Who died 24 Jan 1948 / Tom Gleeson / Who died 29 Nov 

1970 / Johanna Gleeson / Who died 11 Sept 1992 / Aged 80 years / R.I.P.  

O’Farrell, Boherlahan 



 

39 

 

 

337 Here lies the body of / Juana Coonane alias / Dwyer who depd life Aprl / The 

2nd1794 aged 38 yrs / Requiescat in pace. Amen.  

 

338 Erected / By John Carew of Kilmore / In memory of his wife / Johanna Carew 

alias Byrne / Who depd life / March 19th 1864 aged 38 yrs / May she rest in peace 

Amen / May Carew / Died 25th March 1913 aged 14 / Tom Carew / Died 29th July 

1928 aged 34 / Michael Carew / Died 21st Nov 1930 aged 75 / Margaret Carew (nee 

Fahey) / Died 28th Sep 1932 aged 70 / John Carew / Died 12th June 1985 aged 92 / 

R. I. P.  

 

339 In loving memory of / Lawrence Carew Ballycamas / Died 11 June 1927 aged 

71 years / And his brother Richard Carew / Died 27 Sept 1920 aged 65 years / Also 

John Carew / Died 21 June 1904 aged 62 years / And his brother William Carew / 

Died 15 October 1894 aged 30 years.  

 

340 Erected by Elenor Carew / Alias Maher of Ballaugh in / Memory of her husband 

Michael Carew who depd life / Novbr 25 1847 aged 61 yrs. May / His soul rest in 

peace Amen. 

 

341 Here lieth the body / Of Philip Dugan who / Died July ye 13th 1775 / Aged 54 

years.  

 

342 In loving memory of / John Breen Ballinahinch / Died 11th June 1951 / Also his 

parents and brothers / Julia Breen / Died 19th Dec 1965 / And their son David / Died 

6th Feb 2001 / Their son Con / Died 19th March 2004 / Their daughter Lena Breen / 

Died 22nd Oct 2009 / Erected by his wife Julia / My Jesus have Mercy.  

Best, Cashel 

 

343A Erected by Thomas Ryan / Of Sraughavarla in memory / Of his father Michael 

Ryan / Who depd life Decbr 25th 1790 / Aged 32 yrs Also his daugh/ter Mary Ryan 

depd life / May 1st 1827 aged 15 yrs. / May their souls rest in / Peace. Amen.  

 

 

343B In loving memory / Of James Ryan Kennedy / Died 21st Dec 1965 / Aged 85 

yrs / His wife Bridget / Died 24th June 1967 / Aged 85 years / Their son Joseph / 

Died at birth / And their grandaughter / Johanna died in infancy / Rest in peace / 

Erected by their son / John, Mary and family. 

 

344A G.I.D. / Erected by Patrick Dwyer of Toureen / In memory of his father Wm 

Dwyer / Who depd life Novbr 29th 1820 aged 35 yrs / Also two of my children John 

& Michl / Who died young and my brother / John Dwyer depd life Novbr 22nd 1833 

/ Aged 19 yrs May they rest in peace / Amen. John died May 19th 1856 aged 4 yrs / 

And Michl died May 21st 1856 aged 2 yrs. 

Back Remember Man as you pass by / as you are now so once was I. As I / am now 

so will you be. Remember man eternity 

 



 

40 

 

344B In loving memory / Of / My dear husband / Roger O’Dwyer / Ballycamas / 

Who died 8-July 1969. / Beloved daughter / Mary Moloughney / (nee O’Dwyer) / 

Melbourne / 22-8-1944 to 12-6-1912 /  Interred here and in Australia / R.I.P. / 

Erected by his wife / Kathleen and family.  

Hughes , Thurles 

 

345 No visible inscription. 

 

346 Erectd by Patt Dwyer / In memory of his fath / er Cornelious Dwyer / Of 

Turaheen dep Jan 10 1808 aged 67 yrs. May / The rest in peace Amen / Also his wife 

Bridget Dwyer / Als Ryan dep June 12 1800 / aged 60 yrs. 

 

347 Here lies the body of / Anthony Dwyer of Touraheen / Who depd life Novbr 

20th1780 / Aged 46 yrs Also his wife / Margaret Dwyer alias Kene / dy who depd 

life April 8th 1817 / Aged 74 years. May they rest / In peace. Amen. Erecd by / Their 

son Denis of Glinaugh. 

348 No visible inscription. 

 

349 Erected in memory / Of Patrick Dwyer / Philp Knockavella / Who departed this / 

life 24th of May 1869 / May his soul and the / souls of the faithful / rest in peace. 

Amen. 

 

350 Here lieth the body / Of Margaret Dwyer / Alias Ryan of Rathduf who died / In 

Febry 1750 aged 38 / Yrs. And of John / Dwyer son of / Garduff who died Sept 8th 

1776 agd 24 / Also Wm Dwyer who____ / Requiescant in pace. 

 

351 Here lyth ye / Body of James / English Smith / Who dyed Jan / Ye 6th 1741 

aged / 35 years.  

  Conr Ryan Fecil 

 

352 No visible inscription. 

 

353 Here lies the body of / Walter Rawly who died / Septr 13th 1792 aged 67 yrs / 

Also his daughter Judy / Died May 7th 99 aged 33 yrs / May they rest in peace Amen 

/ Erecd by his son Walter. 

 

354 In loving memory / Of / Thomas Ryan (B) / Gurtnaskena / Died 6th April 1976 

aged 56 / His loving wife / Betty / (nee Hynes) / Died 29th Nov 1996 aged 70 / Their 

sons Michael and Denis who died in infancy / Gone but not forgotten / R.I.P./ 

Erected by his wife and family.  

Hughes, Thurles 

 

355 No visible inscription. 

 

 

 

 



 

41 

 

356 D.O.M. / Here lies the body / Of John Ryan son to Timmity Ryan of Clon/oulty 

who died Decbr / 10th 1805 aged 12 yrs / May he rest in peace Amen / Also his 

brother Edmd Ryan / Depd life June 28 1811 aged / 20 yrs. May he rest in peace. 

Amen. 

 

357 Here lieth the body of Ed / mond Snig of Ballagh who / Depd life Decbr 25th 

1833 aged / 54 yrs Also his son John / Depd life Decr 31st 1833 aged / 17 yrs and 

Patk depd life Decbr / 26th 1833 aged 15 years. Also their / Mother Catherine Snig 

alias Kenedy / Died June 9th 1848 aged 70 yrs / Also Ellen Strapp died 8th  May / 

1881 aged 10 years / May the Lord have mercy on their souls. Amen. 

 

358 Here lies the body of Margaret / Dwyer of the Mount who depd this / Life Oct 

21st 1817 aged 23 yrs. May / Her soul rest in peace Amen / Erectd by her father 

Edmd Dwyer / Also his son Patrick / Dwyer who depd life / Feb 11th 1834 aged 49 

yrs / May he rest in peace. 

 

359 Erected by / Thomas Ryan Dalton / In memory of his father / Thomas Ryan 

Dalton / Who died 11th Nov 1916 / Aged 84 yrs / Also his brother / John Ryan 

Dalton / Who died 15 Sept 1916 / Aged 53 yrs / Also his uncle / Denis Ryan Dalton / 

Died 6th May 1900 / Aged 60 yrs / His mother Ellen nee Perkins / Died 15th Nov 

1919 aged 84 yrs. 

Egan. Cashel 

 

360 In loving memory / Of / My dear husband Roger O’Dwyer / Ballycamas / Who 

died 8 July 1960 / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife / Kathleen and family.  

 Hughes, Thurles 

 

361 No visible inscription 

 

362 D.O.M. / Here lies the Body of / Mary Ryan who depd this / Life Septr 23rd 

1810 aged 43 / Yrs. May the Lord have / Mercy on her soul. Amen / Erecd by her 

husband / Roger Ryan. 

 

363 My Jesus mercy / In loving memory of Laurence Ryan / (Glenough Lower ) / 

Died 4 Sept 1987 aged 67 / Sarah Ryan (nee Carey ) / Died 1921 / Rody Ryan / Died 

13 Nov 1943 aged 69 / Patrick Ryan / Died 9 March 1944 aged 63 / In loving 

memory / Of Mrs Margaret Ryan / Doorish / Died 8 April 1957 / Aged 86 years / 

R.I.P. / Her son Thomas Ryan(D) / Died 27 Jan 1992 / Aged 83 years. 

G. Ryan, Newport & Borrisleigh 

 

364 In fond & loving / Memory of / Michael O’Dwyer / Doorish / died Sep 24 1874 

aged 74 / Also his daughter / Bridget / Died Dec 14 1893 aged 22 / And his son / 

John / Died March 5 1898 aged 41 / R.I.P.  

Bracken, T.more & Tipperary 

 

365 Here lies the body of / Cors Ryan who / Depd this life June 4th / 1786 aged 54 

years. 

 

366 No visible inscription. 

 



 

42 

 

367 Here lies the body of Mathew Ryan / Who died Decbr / 1776 aged 39 yrs. May / 

He rest in peace Amen / Erected by his son / Rodolphus Ryan.  

 

368 Thy will be done / In / Loving memory of / James & Hanora Landers / 

Bishopswood &  their children / William Landers / & Mrs Mary Browne / R.I.P. / 

My Jesus Mercy 

 

369 In loving memory of / Michael (Mickey) Barry / Longfield and London / Died 

8th Oct 1989 / Aged 65 years / Also his mother Bridget / Died 15th Nov 1975 / Aged 

79 years / Rest in peace / Never forgotten by his / wife Bridget and family. 

 

370 No visible inscription. 

 

371Sacred to the memory of / Mr Thomas White of / Rosmore who depd this / Life 

Aug 17th 1814 aged 57 yrs. 

 

372 Erected by Ellen Hogan / Alias Widriff in memory / Of her husband Daniel / 

Hogan of Laffunny who / Depd life June 15th 1855 aged / 82 yrs. May his soul rest 

in / Peace Amen 

 

373A Erected by______ Hogan / in memory of his wife /  Mary who died / Feb 

__  1792 aged 50 yrs /  May she rest in peace. 

 

373B Here lies the body of / Ro__________   

 

374  No visible inscription 

 

375 No visible inscription 

 

376 No visible inscription. 

 

377 No visible inscription. 

 

378 Erected by / Her sorrowing children / In loving memory of / Mary Tierney / 

Died Nov 27 1887 aged 72 / Patrick Tierney / Died Feb 1 / 1894 aged 85 / Patrick 

Tierney killed in France / March  1918 aged 34 / Denis Tierney / Died Oct 30 1931 

aged 78 / Winfred (Amy) Tierney / Died May 23 1933 aged 52 / Bridget Tierney / 

Died Jan 21 1939 aged 89 / Jeremiah Tierney, Dundrum / Died Jany 17th 1954 aged 

68 / Mary Tierney, Dundrum / Died 19th Feb 1963. 

 

379 In affectionate / Memory of / Patrick Carey of Clonoulty / Who died in Cork on 

the 21st March 1882 / Aged 30 years / Requiescant in pace. Amen. 

McGuires & Slattery , Thurles 

 

380 No visible inscription. 

 

381 Here lies the body of / Michael Hide who de / parted this life Xber the 4 / 1766 

aged 23 years. 

 



 

43 

 

382 Gloria in Excelsis Deo / Here lieth the body of Mathew / White who depd life 

Janury / 21st 1800 aged 55 yrs Also his son / Joseph White died Decr 16th 1809 / 

Aged 24 yrs. The Lord have / Mercy on their souls. Amen / Also / His wife Mary 

Mahony White died 1829. 

 

383 Gloria in excelsis Deo / Erected to the momory of / Catherine Bergan alias / 

White of Ballinaclough / Who depd life April 20th 1840 / Aged 41 yrs / Also her 

daughter Ellen Bergan / Who died young / Also James Bergan / Who depd life May 

23rd 1846 / Aged 46 yrs 

Back  Remember man thou are but dust / and into dust thou shalt remain. 

 

384 Broken. May their souls rest in peace. Amen. 

 

385 Here Lieth / The body of Mr Wiliam White of Ballandromeen who died / 

Septemr the 11th 1780 aged 75 Also his son Jas White who / Departed this life April 

29th 1809 aged 60 years. 

 

386. In loving memory of / John O’Dwyer / Ballycamas / Died 28th Oct 1948 aged 

38 / His son Paul O’Dwyer / Died 29th Sept 1979 aged 35 / Johns wife Margaret / 

Died 16th June 1999 aged 86. / R.I.P.. / Erected  by their family. 

Stonecutter;  J Maguire Tipperary 

 

387 In loving memory of / Bridget Quinlan nee Carroll / Who died 1st Nov 1961 

God rest her soul /I miss you / Your loving son Christy and family. 

 

388 In loving memory of / Michael O’Dwyer / Bawnmore Gooldscross / Died 25th 

March 1959 / Aged 65 years / Also his wife Mary / Died 26th Nov 1993 / Aged 92 

years / Rest in peace / Erected by their loving family. 

 

389A In Loving memory of / James Ryan / Ballyroe Gooldscross / Died 19th March 

1964 aged 70 / His wife Ellen Ryan / Died 29th March l993 aged 96 / R. I. P. / 

Erected by his wife and family.  

Stonecutter Hughes. Thurles 

 

389B In Loving memory of / John Ryan Ardmayle / Died 30 Decr 1944 / Aged 26 

years / His mother Molly Ryan (nee Ellard) / Died 6th Nov 1951 / Aged 71 years / 

His father Lant Ryan  / The Moate  Ardmayle / Died 13th Sept  1955 / Aged 74 years 

/ My Jesus mercy / Erected by his parents. 

Stonecutter Best Cashel 

 

389C In loving memory of / John Ryan (Lant) / Ballyroe Gooldscross / Died 13th 

August 1911 aged 54 years / His wife Mary (nee Garrett) / Died 26th November 

1933 aged 79 years / And their son Con Ryan / Died 7th July 1930 aged 43 years / 

His wife Sarah (nee Boyle) / Died 24th November 1940 aged 55 years / R.I.P. 

 

 



 

44 

 

390 Erected by Nora Moloney / Lisloran in memory of her / Beloved husband / 

Simon Moloney who / Died feb 18th 1924 aged 50 years / Her daughter Elizabeth / 

Died Nov 13th1899 / Her daughter Josie died / 27th July 1939 aged 26 years / Nora 

Moloney died 10th Nov 1953 / Her son / Thomas Moloney died 5th May 1963 / His 

wife / Bridget Moloney died 16th Sept 2006. / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Farrell. Boherlahan. 

 

390A In loving memory / Of / Josie O’Keeffe / Clareen / Died 18th March 1943 

aged 37 years / Her daughter Winifred / Died 17th Oct 1943 aged 3 years / Her 

husband Patrick / Died 6th March 1983 aged 84 years / Rest in peace. 

 

391 Here lieth the remains of / Thomas Ryan of Doorish / Who depd life Oct 26th 

1819 aged 65 years Also his wife Hanorah / Ryan who depd life March 25th 1812 

aged 45 yrs May the Lord / Have mercy on their souls / Amen Erecd by their son 

William Ryan of Glinaugh / Also his two children. Mary / And Michael who died 

young. 

 

392 In loving memory of / George Russell Coolanga 1871-1841 / And his wife / 

Mary Jane (nee Thorpe) 1887-1965 / And sons / William George died Sept 1907 

aged 4 weeks / John died Feb. 19th aged 2 days / Richard Samuel died July 1931 

aged 21 years / Ernest Edward died Jan 1970 aged 54 years / Also in memory of sons 

/ Joseph Thorpe died died Aug 1978 aged 65 years / (Interred in Cork) / Noel died 

March 1990 aged 81 years / (Interred in Dublin) / Remember. 

 

393 Erected by Doctor Thomas / O’Dwyer of America in me / mory of his mother 

Mrs Grace / O’Dwyer (alias Bunbury) / Of Thurles relict of Doctor / Denis 

O’Dwyer, The Antrim Militia who departed this / Life June 2nd 1826 / Aged 78 yrs. 

May she rest / In peace / Amen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

45 

 

NAMES INDEX 
 

A 

Ahern, 16 
Armstrong, 8, 20 

B 

Baker, 17 
Baragry, 38 
Barry, 17, 42 
Bergan, 43 
Bourk, 24, 30, 32 
Bourke, 6, 11, 30, 32 
Boyle, 17, 43 
Bradshaw, 5 
Breen, 6, 13, 25, 39 
Brennan, 29 
Brien, 11, 19, 25, 26, 32, 34 
Brown, 16, 23, 29 
Browne, 11, 16, 20, 23, 24, 29, 30, 31, 42 
Bullen, 29 
Bunbury, 44 
Butler, 3 
Byran, 3 
Byrne, 21, 24, 29, 32, 39 

C 

Cahill, 25 
Cain, 7 
Campion, 7 
Carew, 9, 12, 16, 21, 22, 23, 39 
Carey, 41, 42 
Carroll, 16, 43 
Chidle, 15, 28 
Coffey, 38 
Collins, 31 
Condon, 6, 8 
Connaughton, 34 
Cooke, 22 
Coonane, 39 
Corbett, 9 
Corcoran, 16, 28, 37, 38 
Corkeran, 16 
Cormack, 20 
Costaly, 36 
Costolo, 17, 28, 36 
Croagh, 6, 30, 32 
Cross, 2, 3, 34 
Crough, 9, 13, 23 
Crowe, 5, 9, 13, 18, 26, 28, 29, 32 
Cullin, 37 
Cummins, 25 
Cunningham, 11 
Curran, 25 

D 

Daly, 4, 16 

Dannaher, 37 
de Wilton, 9 
Devane, 2 
Dillon, 14, 26, 35 
Doherty, 12, 29 
Donovan, 10 
Dower, 12 
Drought, 8 
Duan, 20 
Dugan, 39 
Dunne, 12, 33 
Dwyer, 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 

21, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 
39, 40, 41, 43, 44 

E 

English, 2, 3, 6, 20, 33, 37, 40 

F 

Fahey, 18, 38, 39 
Fahy, 3 
Farrel, 7 
Farrell, 7, 20, 38, 44 
Fell, 7 
Fennell, 12 
Fitzgerald, 14, 22 
Fitzpatrick, 38 
Fleming, 4 
Flinne, 19 
Flood, 23, 25 
Fogarty, 4 

G 

Garret, 28 
Garrett, 7, 28, 34, 43 
Garvy, 20 
Gilbert, 32 
Gleeson, 12, 29, 38 
Gorman, 10, 19 
Gouly, 9, 27 
Grant, 5 

H 

Hammersley, 38 
Hanly, 2 
Hayes, 3, 13, 22, 28, 31 
Hearn, 25 
Heffernan, 2, 8, 23, 30 
Henesy, 10, 31 
Hennessy, 38 
Hewitt, 19 
Hide, 42 
Higgins, 32 
Hogan, 19, 29, 35, 42 
Horan, 1, 2, 23, 26, 28 
Howard, 26 



 

46 

 

Hynes, 3, 40 

J 

Johnston, 8 

K 

Keating, 7, 23 
Kelly, 13, 24, 35 
Kenedy, 41 
Kennedy, 7, 9, 17, 27, 31, 33, 39 
Keogh, 18, 19, 25, 35 
Keough, 27 
Kinane, 3 
Kirwan, 21 
Kissane, 20 

L 

Lacy, 34 
Lanagan, 38 
Landers, 42 
Lee, 30 
Lonergan, 24 
Looby, 36 
Loughlin, 25 
Loughnane, 7 

M 

Mackey, 20 
Magrath, 10 
Maher, 4, 17, 22, 30, 31, 34, 39 
Mara, 35 
Martin, 12, 28 
Maxwell, 2 
McCormick, 27 
McGrath, 4 
McKeogh, 27 
McKeough, 27 
McNamara, 14 
Meagher, 22, 23 
Meara, 7 
Megrath, 10 
Merrick, 24 
Moloney, 12, 16, 17, 44 
Moloughney, 40 
Moore, 2 
Moran, 12 
Morris, 7 
Morrissey, 17, 37 
Morssey, 31 
Mulcahy, 25 
Murphy, 13, 19, 22, 32, 36 

N 

Neil, 10 
Neville, 6 

O 

O’Brien, 6, 10, 11, 17, 19, 23, 26, 34 
O’Callaghan, 6 
O’Connell, 3, 12 
O’Connor, 3, 19 
O’Duibhir, 21 
O’Flinne, 19 
O’Flinnie, 19 
O’Keeffe, 44 
O’Mahony, 18 
O’Mullane, 20 
O’Neill, 27 
O’Regan, 14 
O’Rourke, 3 
O’Shea, 14, 26 
O'Gorman, 10 
Onners, 6 

P 

Parkin, 7 
Patwell, 18 
Pennefather, 13 
Perkins, 26, 41 
Potter, 27 
Price, 16 
Purcel, 31 
Purcell, 19, 25, 38 

Q 

Quay, 7 
Quinlan, 21, 43 
Quirke, 18, 34 

R 

Rawly, 40 
Riley, 3 
Rudd, 9 
Russell, 15, 29, 44 
Ryan, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 

19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 
35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44 

S 

Sadleir, 6 
Sadlier, 2, 19 
Scanlan, 9 
Scott, 9 
Sexton, 28, 29 
Shanahan, 7 
Simpson, 10, 11 
Slattery, 5, 6, 7, 19, 42 
Snig, 41 
Spain, 13, 29 
Stakelum, 34 
Stapelton, 21 
Stapleton, 3, 18 
Strapp, 41 
Sweeney, 14 



 

47 

 

T 

Tailor, 5, 14 
Taylor, 7, 14, 20, 21 
Thorpe, 44 
Tierney, 42 
Tohey, 32 
Tohy, 32 
Treacy, 15 
Tuohy, 32 

Tyrelles, 36 

W 

Walsh, 3, 35 
West, 9, 27 
White, 3, 4, 13, 14, 42, 43 
Whitley, 26 
Widriff, 42 

 

 

 

 


